OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA

There will be a Regular meeting of the City of Stoughton Utilities Committee on Monday, October 22, 2012 to be held
directly following the Special City of Stoughton Utilities Committee Meeting in the Edmund T. Malinowski Board
Room of the Stoughton Utilities Administration Office in the Stoughton Utilities Building, 600 S. Fourth Street,
Stoughton, WI 53589.

AGENDA:

Call To Order.

Stoughton Utilities Committee Consent Agenda. (All items are considered routine and will be enacted upon by
one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these items unless a Stoughton Utilities Committee member
so requests, in which event the item will be removed from the consent agenda and be considered on the regular
agenda.) (Action.)

a) Stoughton Utilities Payments Due List Report.

b) Draft Minutes of the September 19, 2012 Regular Stoughton Utilities Committee Meeting.

c) Stoughton Utilities August 2012 Financial Summaries.

d) Stoughton Utilities August 2012 Statistical Information.

e) Stoughton Utilities Communications.

f) Stoughton Utilities Committee Annual Calendar.

g) Stoughton Utilities September Activities Report.

BUSINESS:

1. Status of the Stoughton Utilities Committee Recommendation(s) to The Stoughton Common Council.
(Discussion.)

Stoughton Utilities Proposed 2013 Budget. (Action.)

Stoughton Utilities Proposed 2012 Ten-Year (2013-2022) Capital Projects Program. (Action.)
Stoughton Utilities Goals. (Action.)

Stoughton Utilities Large Customers. (Discussion.)

Stoughton Utilities Committee Future Agenda Item(s). (Discussion.)

Stoughton Utilities Committee Tour Of The North Electric Substation. (Discussion.)

NoOEWN

ADJOURNMENT

Mayor Donna L. Olson,
Stoughton Utilities Committee Chairperson
October 16, 2012

Notices Sent To:

Mayor Donna L. Olson, Chair

Alderperson Michael Engelberger

Alderperson Eric Hohol, Vice-Chair, Common Council Liaison
Alderperson Elvin (Sonny) Swangstu

Stoughton Utilities Committee Citizen Member David Erdman
Stoughton Utilities Committee Citizen Member Jonathan Hajny
Stoughton Utilities Citizen Member Alan Staats

Stoughton Utilities Operations Superintendent Sean Grady
Stoughton Utilities Director Robert P. Kardasz, P.E.




cc: Stoughton Common Council Members
Stoughton Utilities and MEUW Southeastern Regional Safety Coordinator Christopher A. Belz
Stoughton Utilities Billing and Consumer Services Technician Erin N. Bothum
Stoughton City Media Services Director William H. Brehm
Stoughton City Attorney Matthew P. Dregne
Stoughton Utilities Wastewater System Supervisor Brian G. Erickson
Stoughton Utilities Office and Information Systems Supervisor Brian R. Hoops
Stoughton Deputy City Clerk and Confidential Secretary Maria P. (Pili) Hougan
Stoughton Utilities Finance and Administrative Manager Kim M. Jennings, CPA
Stoughton Utilities and WPPI Energy Services Representative Corey Neeley.
Stoughton Library Administrative Assistant Debbie Myren
Stoughton City Clerk and Personnel Director Nick Probst
Stoughton Utilities Water System Supervisor Roger M. Thorson
Stoughton Utilities Electric Lead Line Worker Craig A. Wood
Stoughton Leadership Team
Oregon Observer
Stoughton Newspapers
Wisconsin State Journal

IMPORTANT: FIVE MEMBERS ARE NEEDED FOR A QUORUM: If a Stoughton Utilities Committee member
encounters a situation that may affect your scheduled participation, please contact Robert Kardasz or Sean Grady at 877-
7423 or 877-7416 respectively prior to 5:00p.m. or via e-mail at bkardasz @stoughtonutilities.com.

Itis possible that members of, and possibly a quorum of members of other committees of the Common Council of the City
of Stoughton may be in attendance at the above-mentioned meeting to gather information. No action will be taken by any
such group(s) at the above-mentioned meeting other than the Stoughton Utilities Committee consisting of Mayor Donna
Olson, Alderperson Michael Engelberger, Alderperson Eric Hohol, Alderperson Elvin (Sonny) Swangstu, Citizen Member
David Erdman, Citizen Member Jonathan Hajny, and Citizen Member Alan Staats.

Please note that items taken on the Consent Agenda will not be discussed. Any individual Stoughton Utilities Committee
member may request an item be removed from the consent.

Upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of disabled individuals through appropriate aids
and services. For information or to request this service, please contact the Stoughton Utilities Director at (608) 877-7423.

An expanded meeting may constitute a quorum of the Common Council.

Current and past Stoughton Utilities Committee documents, including meeting notices, meeting packets, and meeting
minutes, are available for public download at http://uc.stoughtonutilities.com.



mailto:bkardasz@stoughtonutilities.com


Stoughton Utilities

600 South Fourth Street
P.O. Box 383
Stoughton, Wl 53589-0383

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886

Date: October 16, 2012
To: Stoughton Utilities Committee
From: Robert P. Kardasz, P.E.

Stoughton Utilities Director

Subject: Status Of The Stoughton Utilities Committee Recommendation(s) To The
Stoughton Common Council.

The following items from the September 19, 2012 Regular Utilities Committee Meeting
were approved or placed on file on September 25, 2012.

Business:
e Authorization for the award of the Stoughton Utilities Wastewater Treatment
Facility Influent Screw Pump Project.
e Authorization for Stoughton Utilities to use the American Public Power
Association Safety Manual.

Consent Agenda:

Stoughton Utilities Payments Due List.

Stoughton Utilities Committee August 20, 2012 Meeting Minutes.
Stoughton Utilities July 2012 Financial Summary.

Stoughton Utilities July 2012 Statistical Worksheet.

cc: Sean O Grady
Stoughton Utilities Operations Superintendent






Stoughton Utilities

600 South Fourth Street
P.O. Box 383
Stoughton, WI 53589-0383

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886

Date: October 16, 2012
To: Stoughton Utilities Committee
From: Kim M. Jennings, CPA

Stoughton Utilities Finance and Administrative Manager

Robert P. Kardasz, P.E.
Stoughton Utilities Director

Subject: Stoughton Utilities Proposed 2013 Budget.

On August 20, 2012, the Stoughton Utilities Committee approved the Stoughton Utilities 2013 Budget.
Stoughton Utilities staff had analyzed market wages for our sixteen non-represented employees and
vacant positions including a revised Engineering Technician Il position in the development of the
budget from a total of 20 comparable municipal utilities in Wisconsin and included a $39,132 total
market adjustment (wages including a 2% cost of living adjustment, FICA, and WRS contribution) in
2013 as a portion of a three-year market adjustment plan. Six of the comparable municipal utilities are
located in Dane County.

On September 25, 2012, Mayor Donna Olson presented her City of Stoughton 2013 Budget including a
3% cost of living adjustment. The Wisconsin Retirement System has also adjusted the contribution
rate. Accordingly, it is requested that the Stoughton Utilities Committee approve the Stoughton
Utilities 2013 Budget including a 3% cost of living adjustment and the revised Wisconsin Retirement
System adjustment for a cost of $40,508, and recommend approval to the City of Stoughton Common
Council.
Encl.
cc: Sean O Grady - Stoughton Utilities Operations Superintendent

Brian G. Erickson - Wastewater System Supervisor

Brian R. Hoops - Stoughton Utilities Office and Information Systems System Supervisor

Roger M. Thorson - Stoughton Utilities Water System Supervisor





STOUGHTON UTILITIES

Proposed Annual Budget for the Year
2013

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR
JANUARY 1, 2013 THROUGH
December 31, 2013
Kim Jennings, CPA






accounting shared/budget/

Stoughton Utilities
2013 Proposed Budget Summary

Electric Water Wastewater Total
OPERATING REVENUES $§ 15471490 1% 1,752,764 | $ 2,097,851 | § 19,322,105
OPERATING EXPENSES
Operation & Maintenance Expense 3 13,649,185 | $ 796,165 | $§ 879,322 | $ 15,324,672
Taxes (PILOT) 3 355000 | % 323,500 | $ -1 3 678,500
Depreciation 3 1,021,134 | $ 371,400 | § 743,000 | 3 2,135,634
Total Operating Expenses $ 15025319 |$% 1491065 % 1622322 |3 18,138,706
Operating Income 3 446 171 | $ 261,692 | 3 475529 | $ 1,183,399
Non-operating Revenues (Expenses):
Investment Income $ 140,000 | $ 24,000 | $ 21,000 | $ 185,000
Interest Expenses $ (263,368)] $ (87.146)[ $ (88,589)] $ (439,103)
Capital Contributions $ 588,000 | $ -1% -3 588,000
Miscellaneous Revenues (Expenses) $ (35,000){ $ (9,000)i $ -3 {44,000)
Total Non-operating Revenues (Expenses) 3 429632 | $ (72,146)| § (67,589 § 289,897
Net Income $ 875803 1% 189,553 | $ 407,940 | 3 1,473,296






STOUGHTON WASTEWATER UTILITY
OPERATING REVENUES AND EXPENSES
FORECASTED FOR THE YEAR 2013

8/6/2012 9:08

OPERATING REVENUES Proposed % Change Estimated Actual Actual Actual
Sales 2013 2013/2012 2012 2011 2010 2009
Residential $ 1,418,799 -1.00% $ 1433130 |% 1403877 % 1415649 | % 1,448,074
Commercial $ 452 689 0.25% 5 451,560 | § 456,246 | $ 429388 | $ 432,652
Industrial $ 124,175 0.25% $ 123,865 | § 120473 | $ 127,345 | § 201,249
Public Authonty (City Buildings) 3 25,739 0.25% 3 256751 % 24129 | § $
Total Sales 1S
Other Operating Revenues
Forfeited Discounts (Penalties, NSF, Reconnect) 6,380 | §
Other (BOD/Suspendid Sclids Surcharge) 82659 | $
Total Operating Revenues S o2073 784S
OPERATING EXPENSES
Plant (General WWTP Plant Maintenance) $ 381,139 5.4% $ 361,654 | $ 365,356 | $ 399012 | § 400,803
Customer Accounting and Callection 3 140,017 7.0% $ 130,832 | $ 131,264 | $ 135,558 | § 130,857
Administrative and General (Salaries, Benefits, Insurance) 3 358,166 5.1% 3 340,904 | & 408,996 | 3 368,072 | $ 388,641
Depreciation $ 743,000 12.2% $ 662,000 [ § 630,352 | % 6494001 % 636,277
Total Operating Expenses 3 1,622,322 $ 1495300 (% 1535968 |§ 15520421% 1,556,578
OPERATING INCOME 1%

NON-OPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)

Investment Income 3 21,000 -4 5% $ 22,000 | § 15638 1 § 60,772 | § 23,852
Interest Expense ) (88,589 -18.1% $ (108,150) | § {124,008); % (142.512)[ § (160,784
Capital Contributions (Developer/Customer Contributions) $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
Miscellaneous Income (Expense) $ - $ - $ 35001 % - 3 -
Total Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses) $ {67,589) 3 (86,150){ $ (104870)| % (81,7400 $ {136,832)
NET INCOME '$  432.926.| % 436,938 |






STOUGHTON WATER UTILITY 8/6/2012 9 08
OPERATING REVENUES AND EXPENSES
FORECASTED FOR THE YEAR 2013

OPERATING REVENUES Propesad % Change Estimated Actual Actual Actual
Sales 2013 2013/2012 2012 2011 2010 2009
Unmetered Sales $ - 3 - $ -
Residential $ 800,459 -1.0% ] 808,577 | % 7892642 | % 756,725 1 $ 650,463
Commercial $ 195,683 0.2% 3 195,250 | $ 193,971 | % 178491 | § 152 687
Industrial 3 270,316 0.2% 3 269655 | § 263,378 | § 169,210 | & 126,679
Public Authority (City Buildings) $ 19,422 0.2% 3 19,381 | $ 17,828 | § 15,828 | § 15 857
Private Fire Protection $ 24,888 0.0% 3 24888 | § 25417 | % 20,999 [ % 19,394
Public Fire Protection $ 417 006 -1.0% % 421218 | § 417,354 | & $
Total Sales 5 2 o 1,738 0,588/ 1§ L

Other Operating Revenues

Forfeited Discounts (Penalties, NSF, Reconnect) $ 5,950 -0.8% % 6,000 | % 5701 | % 4607
Other {Joint Metering Allocation, Permits) 3 18,000 0.0% $ 19000 | & 18,536 | 18,975
$ 25000 | 24237 1 § 23,582

Total Cther Operating Revenues 3 24 950

Total Operating Revenues 558841 g

OPERATING EXPENSES

Source of Supply (Maintenance of Wells) $ 46 7.0% 3 43 1% 44 1 % 1240 | 5,155
Pumping {Well Pumps and Fuel) 3 127,998 2.2% $ 125203 | § 133,495 | § 141,086 | § 116,149
Water Treatment {Chemicals) ¥ 31,616 4,0% P 30,399 | § 39,804 | § 26475 (% 18,443
Transmission/Distribution (Mains, Towers, Services Hydrants Meters) | $ 199,051 4.2% $ 190,983 | $ 163,897 | $ 178,867 | % 181,271
Customer Accounting and Collection $ 81,879 4.5% $ 78353 | $ 78322 | & 67640 | % 50,606
Administrative and General (Salaries, Benefits, Insurance) $ 355,575 5.0% % 338692 | $ 342826 | $ 310,622 | 338,470
Depreciation $ 371,400 3.7% 3 358,150 | $ 342667 | $ 327,160 [ % 321,255
Taxes 3 323,500 3.0% $ 314,000 | 3 301,135 i % 259,162 | § 228,514
Total Operating Expenses 3 1,491,065 $ 1435823 |§ 1432280 |5 1312252 |$ 1,257,863
QPERATING INCOME 12,535 2460689 | 67550 |
NON-OPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)
Investment Income $ 24,000 -4.0% 3 25000 | % 11,297 | $ 68129 | § 134,766
Interest Expense $ (87,146} -8.0% $ (94,742)[ % (100,680)] % (98444)| % (85,733)
Capital Contributions (Developer/Customer Contributions) $ - ¥ -1 % 86,600 | § 612,176 | $ 3,421
Miscellaneous Income (Expense) $ {9,000} -10.0% ¥ {10.000); $ (85043)| % (10,328)] 3 {9,536)
Total Non-Operating Revenues {Expenses) 3 {72,148) $ (79742) $ (87.826)| % 571533 | % 32,518
NET INCOME 188553 [ 0 g 248 $.. 2147098 818122 [ B 95468






STOUGHTON ELECTRIC UTILITY

8/13/2012 13:.04
OPERATING REVENUES AND EXPENSES
FORECASTED FOR THE YEAR 2013
OPERATING REVENUES Proposed % Change Estimated Actual Actual Actual
Sales 2013 2013/2012 2012 2011 2010 2009
Residential $ 7,875 661 1.4%. % 7770213 % 7652332 1§ 7250472 (% 6,536,235
General Service $ 1,996 077 1.4% $ 1,968,220 [ $ 1966989 |$ 1853386 | 3% 1,652,891
Small Power CP1 Customers $ 1,481,379 1.6% $ 1,458,360 | § 1,410,706 | $ 1313188 |§% 1,137,138
Large Power CP2 Customers 3 955,932 1.7% $ 939926 | $ 956,963 | & 907,490 | $ 864,748
Industrial Power CP3 Customers $ 2,881,136 1.8% 3 2830492 /$ 2781578 |$ 2555924 [$ 2,100,050
Street Lighting $ 1.2% $ % 150,044 | § $
Total Sales 44§ 149186128 e
Other Operating Revenues
Forfeited Discounts (Penalties, NSF, Reconnect) $ 47,500 1.5% % 46,800 [ $ 45508 | § 42,411
Other (Permits, ATC Common Facilities, etc.) by 88,000 1.1% $ 87,000 | % 91,348 | § 85,057
Total Other Operafing Revenues $ 135,500 % $ 136,856 | $ 127,468
Total Operating Revenues 9| 5 :$ 15,055,468 5 373:1:% 12547681
OPERATING EXPENSES
Power Production Expenses (WPPI-Wholesale Power) $ 12025376 1.9% $ 11796513 |$% 11,563,743 |$ 10,952,336 |$ 9,377,438
Transmission/Distribution (Substations, Poles, Lines, atc.) % 467,464 2.6% 3 455718 | § 427,392 |1 § 519,081 [ $ 459,055
Customer Accounting and Collection $ 239,815 2.5% % 233,915 $ 237,240 | § 206,356 | § 179,822
Administrative and General (Salaries, Benefits, Insurance) | $ 916,530 3.8% $ 882552 | % 907,884 | $ 798,999 | § 871,707
Depreciation $ 1,021,134 6.1% % 962689 | $ 912,530 | $ 865,950 | § 792,269
Taxes $ 355,000 6.4% $ 333,600 | $ 322881 | % 291922 | $ 258,797
Total Operating Expenses $ 15025319 $ 14664987 (% 14371670 |§ 136346543 11,939,088
OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) . e 5801971 $ 683798 | % 5060193 608508
NON-OPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)
investment Income 3 140,000 1.4% % 138,000 | $ 117555 | % 208,297 | $ 369,983
Capital Conftributions (Developer/Customer Contributions) $ 588,000 1370.0% $ 40000 | $ 17407 | & 267,667 | § 38,002
Interest Expense $ (263,368) -5 3% $ (278.243); § (288,750} % (303,054} &  (325,283)
Miscellaneous Income (Expense) 3 (35,000) $ (30,000)| $ (21,401 $ (26,007 $ {42,319}
Total Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses) $ 429632 $ (130,243)| § (175,189); % 146,903 | § 40,393
NET INCOME & 508,609 % . B52; L







Stoughton Utilities

600 South Fourth Street
P.O. Box 383
Stoughton, WI 53589-0383

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886

Date: October 16, 2011
To: Stoughton Utilities Committee
From: Brian G. Erickson - Stoughton Utilities Wastewater System Supervisor

Sean O Grady - Stoughton Utilities Operations Superintendent

Brian R. Hoops - Stoughton Utilities Office and Information Systems Supervisor
Kim M. Jennings, CPA - Stoughton Utilities Finance and Administrative Manager
Robert P. Kardasz, P.E. - Stoughton Utilities Director

Roger M. Thorson — Stoughton Utilities Water System Supervisor

Subject: Stoughton Utilities Proposed 2012 Ten-Year (2013-2022) Capital Projects Program.

On July 20, 2012, the Stoughton Utilities Committee approved the Stoughton Utilities 2012 Ten-Year
(2013-2022) Capital Projects Program. New information has since come forward from our hybrid
electric truck suppliers of an increase in the costs of the replacement battery packs from $10,000 to
$40,000.. Also, an August 27, 2012 letter from the 1SO indicated that a fire flow deficiency was noted
at the Church Street and Giles Street intersection. With a street construction project, including
excavation, being planned for 2013, Stoughton Utilities has modified the Capital Projects Program as
follows:

2013 Church Street water main replacement $81,000
2013 Church Street sanitary sewer main replacement $77,000
2013 Hillside Avenue sanitary sewer main replacement $84,000
2013 Ridge Street water main abandonment and lateral replacement $20,000
2016 Truck No. 12 battery pack replacement $40,000
2021 Truck No. 16 battery pack replacement $40,000

and removed the following projects as follows:

2013 Sanitary sewer slip lining $165,000
2013 LED Street Lighting conversion $480,000

It is requested that the Stoughton Utilities Committee approve the modified Stoughton Utilities
proposed 2012 Ten-Year (2013-2022) Capital Projects Program and recommend it to the Stoughton
Common Council.

Encl.





Stoughton Utilities -- Program Summary Page: 1 of 1

Capital Projects Program -- 2013-2022 October 15, 2012
Division 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Grand Total
Electric Division $1,053,000.00 $1,725,000.00 $1,060,000.00  $540,000.00 $670,000.00 $4,015,000.00  $500,000.00 $780,000.00 $900,000.00 $820,000.00 $12,063,000.00
Water Division $440,000.00 $345,510.00 $634,520.00 $330,860.00 $379,120.00 $484,195.00 $296,385.00 $312,570.00 $245,225.00 $320,270.00 $3,788,655.00
Wastewater Division $2,852,300.00  $376,000.00 $1,003,000.00  $461,000.00 $925,500.00 $1,032,000.00  $728,000.00 $1,348,000.00  $1,299,000.00  $2,904,500.00  $12,929,300.00
Office / Planning Division $75,700.00 $14,000.00 $65,891.00 $84,300.00 $90,875.00 $26,800.00 $167,280.00 $33,400.00 $58,041.00 $80,700.00 $696,987.00

Annual Total: $4,421,000.00 $2,460,510.00 $2,763,411.00 $1,416,160.00 $2,065,495.00 $5,557,995.00 $1,691,665.00 $2,473,970.00 $2,502,266.00 $4,125,470.00 $29,477,942.00





Stoughton Utilities -- Electric Division
Capital Projects Program -- 2013-2022

Page: 1 of 1
October 15, 2012

Projects: 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total:
AMR Enhancements $ - $ - $ - $ - $40,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $40,000.00 $80,000.00
Cable Thumper $ - $ - $35,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $35,000.00
Cert. of Authority, Switching/Map Updates $ - $ - $ - $ - $20,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $20,000.00
Demolition of house on West Substation property $10,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $10,000.00
Distribution Addition - Business Park North (CO) $253,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $253,000.00
Distribution Addition - Feeder SN1 For Business Park $290,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $290,000.00
Distribution Addition - West Tie $ - $600,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $600,000.00
Distribution Capacity/Reconstruction Projects $500,000.00 $500,000.00 $500,000.00 $500,000.00 $500,000.00 $500,000.00 $500,000.00 $500,000.00 $500,000.00 $500,000.00 $5,000,000.00
Distribution Rebuild - CTH B: Williams to CTH N $ - $ - $230,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $230,000.00
Distribution Rebuild - CTH N: USH 51 to CTH B $ - $ - $285,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $285,000.00
SCADA Replacement $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $750,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $750,000.00
Substation: West substation construction $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $2,135,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $2,135,000.00
Substation: Transformer Replacement $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $590,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $590,000.00
Section Total: $1,053,000.00 $1,100,000.00 $1,050,000.00 $500,000.00 $560,000.00 $3,975,000.00 $500,000.00 $500,000.00 $500,000.00 $540,000.00 $10,278,000.00
Vehicles: 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total:
1992 - Utilities Fork Lift $ - $ - $ - $ - $25,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $25,000.00
1993 - Wire Reel Trailers $ - $ - $ - $ - $20,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $20,000.00
1995 - Pole Trailer $ - $ - $10,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $10,000.00
1998 - Electric Digger Truck #15 (CO) $ - $280,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $280,000.00
1998 - Utilities Service Truck #14 (CO) $ - $40,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $40,000.00
2003 - Electric Bucket Truck #2 (CO) $ - $280,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $280,000.00
2003 - Meter Service Truck #8 (CO) $ - $25,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $25,000.00
2007 - Administrative Car #11 $ - $ - $ - $ - $30,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $30,000.00
2007 - Chipper $ - $ - $ - $ - $35,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $35,000.00
2007 - Electric Digger Truck #5 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $280,000.00 $280,000.00
2008 - Utilities Dump Truck No. 4 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $40,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $40,000.00
2010 - Electric Bucket Truck #16 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $280,000.00 $ - $ - $280,000.00
2011 - Administrative Car #10 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $30,000.00 $ - $30,000.00
2011 - Electric Bucket Truck #12 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $280,000.00 $ - $280,000.00
2011 - Utilities Service Truck #1 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $25,000.00 $ - $25,000.00
2011 - Utilities Service Truck #22 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $25,000.00 $ - $25,000.00
Battery Pack Replacements on Trk Nos. 12 & 16 $ - $ - $ - $40,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $40,000.00 $ - $80,000.00
Section Total:  $ - $625,000.00 $10,000.00  $40,000.00  $110,000.00 $40,000.00 §$ - $280,000.00  $400,000.00  $280,000.00  $1,785,000.00
Grand Total: $1,053,000.00 $1,725,000.00 $1,060,000.00 $540,000.00 $670,000.00 $4,015,000.00 $500,000.00 $780,000.00 $900,000.00 $820,000.00 $12,063,000.00






Stoughton Utilities -- Water Division
Capital Projects Program -- 2013-2022

Page: 1 of 1

October 15, 2012

Projects: 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total:
2013 Main abandonment - Ridge St: Lynn to Hillside $20,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $20,000.00
2013 Main replace - 4th & Riverside: Milwaukee to Stoughton ~ $300,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $300,000.00
2013 Main replace - Church St: Main to Ridge $81,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $81,000.00
2014 Main replace - Forton St: Page to Division + river crossing $22,000.00 $275,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $297,000.00
2015 Mian replace - Main St: Page to Van Buren $ - $28,000.00 $425,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $453,000.00
2016 Main replace - Brickson St: Page to Division river crossing $ - $ - $22,000.00 $275,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $297,000.00
2017 Main replace - Maple Ct: End to Garden $ - $ - $ - $4,300.00 $62,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $66,300.00
2017 Main replace - Milwaukee St : Eastto Monroe (loop) $ - $ - $ - $9,000.00 $111,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $120,000.00
2017 Main replace - Vernon St: Franklin to Kristi $ - $ - $ - $10,000.00 $135,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $145,000.00
2018 Main replace - South St: East St to Franklin $ - $ - $ - $ - $7,000.00 $105,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $112,000.00
2018 Main replace - Vernon Ln: Kristi to 500 feet E of Chalet  $ - $ - $ - $ - $14,000.00 $205,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $219,000.00
2019 Main replace - East St: Academy To South $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $19,500.00  $260,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $279,500.00
2020 Main replace - RR Xing / Industrial Park loop $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $16,100.00  $215,000.00 $ - $ - $231,100.00
2021 Main replace - Taft St: Page to East end $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $12,000.00 $160,000.00 $ - $172,000.00
2022 Main replace - Chicago St: 4th to End $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $18,700.00  $250,000.00 $268,700.00
2023 Main replace - Clyde St: Van Buren to Madison $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $16,100.00 $16,100.00
Manhole Abandonment $7,000.00 $7,210.00 $7,410.00 $7,630.00 $7,860.00 $8,095.00 $8,335.00 $8,585.00 $8,845.00 $9,110.00 $80,080.00
System Study $ - $ - $34,500.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $39,675.00 $ - $ - $74,175.00
Valve Box Replacement $10,000.00 $10,300.00 $10,610.00 $10,930.00 $11,260.00 $11,600.00 $11,950.00 $12,310.00 $12,680.00 $13,060.00 $114,700.00
Well #4 - Rehab ( last rehab 2007 ) $ - $ - $25,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $25,000.00
Well #5 - Rehab ( last rehab 2009 ) $ - $ - $ - $ - $31,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $31,000.00
Well #6 - Rehab ( last rehab 2006 ) $ - $25,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $32,000.00 $57,000.00
Well #7 - Rehab ( last rehab 2010 ) $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $25,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $25,000.00
Section Total: ~ $440,000.00 $345,510.00 $524,520.00 $316,860.00 $379,120.00 $374,195.00 $296,385.00 $287,570.00 $200,225.00 $320,270.00 $3,484,655.00
Vehicles: 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total:
2000 - Water Service Truck #3 $ - $ - $45,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $45,000.00
2001 - Black Top Roller $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $20,000.00 $ - $20,000.00
2002 - Utilities Dump Truck #6 $ - $ - $65,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $65,000.00
2010 - Water Srvice Truck # 23 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $25,000.00 $ - $ - $25,000.00
2011 - Water Service Truck # 21 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $25,000.00 $ - $25,000.00
Backhoe $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $110,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $110,000.00
Trench Box $ - $ - $ - $14,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $14,000.00
Section Total:  $ - $ - $110,000.00 $14,00000 § - $110,000.00 § - $25,000.00  $45,000.00 § - $304,000.00
Grand Total: $440,000.00 $345,510.00 $634,520.00 $330,860.00 $379,120.00 $484,195.00 $296,385.00 $312,570.00 $245,225.00 $320,270.00 $3,788,655.00






Stoughton Utilities -- Wastewater Division
Capital Projects Program -- 2013-2022

Page: 1 of 1

October 15, 2012

Projects: 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total:
2013 Main replace (Streets) Church St: Main to Ridge $77,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $77,000.00
2013 Main replace (Streets) Hillside Ave: Main to Ridge $84,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $84,000.00
2013 Main replace (Streets) Ridge St: Church to Hillside $80,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $80,000.00
2013 Main replace (WT) Milwaukee St: 4th to Stoughton Ave $115,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $115,000.00
2013 Manhole replace (WW) Grant & Taft: spot repairs & 4-MH $ - $60,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $60,000.00
2015 Main replace (Streets) W. Main St: Page to Van Buren $ - $12,000.00 $280,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $292,000.00
2016 Main replace (WW) Academy St: Garden to Nelson $ - $ - $25,000.00 $293,000.00 $28,000.00 $303,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $649,000.00
2017 Main repalce (WW) Garden Ave: Viaduct, Dunkirk to South & 8th $ - $ - $ - $15,000.00 $169,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $184,000.00
2017 Main replace (WT) Vernon St: Franklin to Henry $ - $ - $ - $10,000.00 $106,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $116,000.00
2017 Main replace (WW) West St: Page to Trail Interceptor $ - $ - $ - $23,000.00 $255,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $278,000.00
2018 Main replace (WT) South St: East to Academy $ - $ - $ - $ - $12,500.00 $130,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $142,500.00
2019 Main replace (WT) East St: Academy to South $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $17,000.00 $185,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $202,000.00
2019 Main replace (WW) Vernon St Interceptor: Academy to Henry $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $22,000.00 $257,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $279,000.00
2020 Main replace (WT) Page St: West to Roby $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $15,000.00 $165,000.00 $ - $180,000.00
2020 Main replace (WW) Vernon St Interceptor: Henry to US 51 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $92,000.00 $615,000.00 $ - $ - $707,000.00
2021 Main project (WT) Taft St: Page to End $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $17,000.00  $202,000.00 $ - $ - $219,000.00
2022 Main project (WT) Chicago St: 4th to End $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $22,000.00  $240,000.00 $262,000.00
2022 Main replace (WT) Page St: Chicago to Broadway $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $10,000.00 $115,000.00 $125,000.00
2023 Main project (WT) Clyde St: Van Buren to Madison $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $16,000.00 $187,500.00 $203,500.00
2023 Main project (WW) Academy St: Garden to East $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $19,000.00  $19,000.00
Lift station - 8th Street $ - $11,000.00 $258,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $269,000.00
Lift station - East Wood $ - $ - $ - $30,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $30,000.00
Lift station - Stone Crest $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $41,000.00 $ - $ - $41,000.00
Lift station - Vennevoll $ - $ - $ - $ - $31,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $31,000.00
Plant - Additional sludge storage tank $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $48,000.00  $900,000.00 $948,000.00
Plant - Digester mixers replacement $560,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $560,000.00
Plant - Electrcial up Grade $1,560,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $1,560,000.00
Plant - Facilities studies $ - $ - $ - $ - $36,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $36,000.00
Plant - Influent Screw Pump $357,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $357,000.00
Plant - Madison MSD Full Scale Adaptive Management $14,300.00 $ - $ - $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $189,300.00
Plant - Phase Il ammonia removal project (If Needed) $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $330,000.00 $600,000.00 $1,070,000.00 $2,000,000.00
Plant - Phase | | Ammonia removal pH adjustment project $ - $15,000.00 $140,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $155,000.00
Plant - Phosphorus Facility Plan (including status report 2013-2016) $5,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $5,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $40,000.00
Plant - Phosphorus removal project (If Needed) $ - $ - $ - $ - $100,000.00 $150,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $288,000.00 $288,000.00 $856,000.00
Plant - Priamary clarifiers 1&2 New weirs and troughs $ - $ - $50,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $50,000.00
Plant - Primary clarifiers 1 & 2: Replace chains and wear stripes $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $77,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $77,000.00
Plant - UV disinfection upgrade project $ - $ - $ - $ - $103,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $103,000.00
Sanitary sewer cured in place lining projects / Manhole rehab $ - $140,000.00 $140,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $280,000.00
Sanitary Sewer System Study $ - $ - $35,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $40,000.00 $ - $75,000.00
Sewer system rehab: Replace manholes and mains $ - $60,000.00  $60,000.00 $60,000.00 $60,000.00 $60,000.00 $60,000.00 $60,000.00 $60,000.00 $60,000.00 $540,000.00
Section Total: $2,852,300.00 $313,000.00 $1,003,000.00 $461,000.00 $925,500.00 $707,000.00 $728,000.00 $1,303,000.00 $1,274,000.00 $2,904,500.00 $12,471,300.00
Vehicles: 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total:
2004 - Televising equipment #18 $ - $63,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $63,000.00
2005 - Wastewater service truck #7 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $45,000.00 $ - $ - $45,000.00
2008 - Jet Vac # 17 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $325,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $325,000.00
2011 - Wastewater service truck #9 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $25,000.00 $ - $25,000.00
Section Total: $ - $63,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $325,000.00 $ - $45,000.00 $25,000.00 $ - $458,000.00

Grand Total:

$2,852,300.00 $376,000.00 $1,003,000.00 $461,000.00 $925,500.00 $1,032,000.00 $728,000.00 $1,348,000.00 $1,299,000.00 $2,904,500.00 $12,929,300.+0






Stoughton Utilities -- Office / Planning Division

Capital Projects Program -- 2013-2022

Page: 1 of 1
October 15, 2012

Projects: 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total:
Administration building roof - 1996, 97,99 $ - $ - $ - $50,000.00 $51,500.00 $ - $109,180.00 $ - $ - $ - $210,680.00
Bill stuffing machine $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $8,200.00 $8,200.00
Copy Machine $22,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $23,000.00 $ - $45,000.00
Postage meter upgrade $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $7,000.00 $7,000.00
Replacement of utility building awnings $5,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $5,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $10,000.00
Technology: Door Locks, office, wells, etc. $19,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $19,000.00
Technology: Printers, software, networking $23,700.00 $8,000.00 $58,291.00 $21,000.00 $35,375.00 $12,800.00 $52,100.00 $25,800.00 $25,141.00 $58,500.00 $320,707.00
Technology: SCADA controllers $ - $2,000.00 $ - $2,200.00 $ - $ - $2,000.00 $ - $2,200.00 $ - $8,400.00
Technology: Servers, file storage $6,000.00 $4,000.00 $7,600.00 $11,100.00 $4,000.00 $9,000.00 $4,000.00 $7,600.00 $7,700.00 $7,000.00 $68,000.00
Section Total: $75,700.00 $14,000.00 $65,891.00 $84,300.00 $90,875.00 $26,800.00 $167,280.00 $33,400.00 $58,041.00 $80,700.00 $696,987.00
Grand Total: $75,700.00 $14,000.00 $65,891.00 $84,300.00 $90,875.00 $26,800.00 $167,280.00 $33,400.00 $58,041.00 $80,700.00 $696,987.00







Stoughton Utilities

600 South Fourth Street
P.O. Box 383
Stoughton, WI 53589-0383

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886

Date: October 16, 2012

To: Stoughton Utilities Committee

From: Robert P. Kardasz, P.E. - Utilities Director
Subject: Stoughton Utilities Goals

The following goals have been developed in the changing utility environment. It is requested that the Stoughton
Utilities Committee approve these goals for 2013.

Provide safe reliable electric, wastewater and water service at competitive rates, in compliance with all
applicable regulations.

Operate a highly professional efficient utility with appreciation for our history and vision for our future.
Provide staff that are open, understanding, and accessible to our customers.

Insure that all customers are categorized for the optimum rate(s) available to them.

Provide our customers accurate and timely billing statements.

Offer billing payment opportunities that meet and exceed our customers’ expectations.

Remain a utility informational clearinghouse for our customers.

Develop customer programs and rate options that promote conservation.

Create career pathways and educational opportunities for our staff and insure that they are compensated
appropriately and receive competitive benefit packages.

Use evolving methods, technologies and independent studies that create new opportunities to improve the
service to our customers.

Maintain a business culture of public safety and environmental stewardship.

Influence State and Federal rule making that benefit our customers.






Stoughton Utilities

600 South Fourth Street
P.O. Box 383
Stoughton, Wl 53589-0383

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886

Date: October 16, 2012
To: Stoughton Utilities Committee
From: Robert P. Kardasz, P.E.

Stoughton Utilities Director
Subject: Stoughton Utilities Large Customer Information.

Citizen Member David Erdman requested information on our ten largest electric,
wastewater and water customers. The following customers comprise our users:

Cascade Falls, LLC

City of Stoughton

Cummins Filtration

Nazareth Facilities, LLC
Ortega — B&G Foods

PDQ

Pick N Save

Rosewood Apartments

Skaalen Nursing and Rehabilitation
Stoughton Area School District
Stoughton Hospital

Stoughton Trailers

Stoughton Utilities

Uniroyal Engineered Products

Specific customer information will be discussed at the October 22, 2012 Stoughton
Utilities Committee Meeting.

cc: Sean O Grady
Stoughton Utilities Operations Superintendent






Stoughton Utilities

600 South Fourth Street
P.O. Box 383
Stoughton, Wl 53589-0383

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886

Date: October 16, 2012
To: Stoughton Utilities Committee
From: Robert P. Kardasz, P.E.

Stoughton Utilities Director
Subject: Stoughton Utilities Committee Future Agenda ltem(s).
This item appears on all agendas of Committees of the City of Stoughton.

cc: Sean O Grady
Stoughton Utilities Operations Superintendent






Stoughton Utilities

600 South Fourth Street
P.O. Box 383
Stoughton, WI 53589-0383

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886

Date: August 14, 2012
To: Stoughton Utilities Committee
From: Robert P. Kardasz, P.E.

Stoughton Utilities Director
Subject: Stoughton Utilities Committee Tour Of The North Electric Substation.

A tour of the Stoughton Utilities North Electric Substation is scheduled for immediately following the
meeting.

cc: Sean O Grady
Stoughton Utilities Operations Superintendent






Date: Wednesday, October 03, 2012 iliti
pate: Pdiieg Stoughton Utilities

User: SGUNSOLUS Check Register Summary - Standard

Period: - As of: 10/3/2012

Page: 1 of
Report: 03699W.rpt
Company: 7430

6

Check Amount
Nbr Type Date Paid Vendor ID / Name

Description

Company: 7430

000621 HC  9/30/2012 409.55 003 Alliant Energy - Ach

000622 HC  9/30/2012 5,970.98 020 Wells Fargo Client Ana-Ach
000623 HC  9/30/2012 71,501.52 010 WI Dept. of Revenue Taxpayment-Ach
000624 HC  9/30/2012 135,521.25 015 Associated Bank-Ach

000625 HC  9/30/2012 50.56 004 Us Cellular - Ach

000626 HC  9/30/2012 558.79 001 Delta Dental - Ach

000627 HC  9/30/2012 647.30 002 Employee Benefits Corp - Ach
000628 HC  9/30/2012 2,011.63 402 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
000629 HC  9/30/2012 27,267.79 025 Payroll Federal Taxes- Ach
000630 HC  9/30/2012 6,086.78 008 Payroll State Taxes - Ach
000631 HC  8/30/2012 1,164,075.84 009 WPPI

021973 CK  9/12/2012 895.22 069 MC GANN CONSTRUCTION
021974 VC  9/26/2012 0.00 071 KOHN LAW FIRM S.C.

021975 CK  9/12/2012 50.00 081 KRISTINE HASKIN

021976 CK  9/12/2012 338.88 118 STEPHEN GILPIN

021977 CK  9/12/2012 138.46 133 WISCONSIN SCTF

Alliant Energy - Sept Ach/Alliant Energy - Sept
Ach/Alliant Energy - Sept Ach/Alliant Energy - Sept
Ach/Alliant Energy - Sept Ach/Alliant Energy - Sept
Ach/Alliant Energy - Sept Ach

Client Analysis-Sept Ach/Client Analysis-Sept
Ach/Client Analysis-Sept Ach

Dept of Rev-Sept Ach/Dept of Rev-Sept Ach

Associated Bank-Sept Ach

Us Cellular - Sept Ach

Delta Dental - Sept Ach/Delta Dental - Sept
Ach/Delta Dental - Sept Ach

EBC-Sept Ach/EBC-Sept Ach/EBC-Sept
Ach/EBC-Sept Ach

UNEMPL INSURANCE-Sept Ach/UNEMPL
INSURANCE-Sept Ach/UNEMPL
INSURANCE-Sept Ach

Federal Taxes-Sept Ach/Federal Taxes-Sept
Ach/Federal Taxes-Sept Ach/Federal Taxes-Sept
Ach

State Taxes-Sept Ach/State Taxes-Sept Ach

WPPI-Rewewable energy/WPPI-buy back solar
credit/WPPI-shared savings adj/WPPI-large power

Mcgann Const-Construction ref

Kohn Law-Sept A Garnishment/Kohn Law-Sept A
Garnishment

K Haskins-Pub Ben #10

S Gilpin-Customer Refund

WI SCTF-Sept A Support





Date: Wednesday, October 03, 2012 HHH Page: 20of 6

T 032600 Stoughton Utilities Report: 03699W.rpt

User. SGUNSOLUS Check Register Summary - Standard Company: 7430

Period: - As of: 10/3/2012

Check Amount Description

Nbr Type Date Paid Vendor ID / Name

021978 CK  9/12/2012 106.71 186 STEVEN TOWNE S Towne-Customer Refund

021979 CK  9/12/2012 1,000.00 248 STOUGHTON WELLNESS COALITION Stoton Wellness-Donation

021980 CK  9/12/2012 4,977.80 290 MID-WEST TREE & EXCAVATION, INC Mid west-Trenching/Mid west-Trenching/Mid
west-Trenching

021981 CK  9/12/2012 15,162.62 362 UTILITY SERVICE CO., INC Utility Services-Tower 1 gtr

021982 CK  9/12/2012 509.60 400 RESCO Resco-Inventory/Resco-Supplies

021983 CK  9/12/2012 10.00 433 MIKE SASSE M Sasse-Customer Refund

021984 CK  9/12/2012 29.17 470 CHARLENE SAUNDERS C Saunders-Customer Refund

021985 CK  9/12/2012 395.00 512 SPECTER Spector-Scada support/Spector-Scada support

021986 CK  9/12/2012 771.20 560 KELLY SERVICES, INC. Kelly - Temp fees/Kelly-Temp fees/Kelly-Temp
fees/Kelly - Temp fees/Kelly-Temp fees/Kelly - Temp
fees

021987 CK  9/12/2012 5,275.66 603 SEERA SEERA-Focus on Energy

021988 CK  9/12/2012 115.95 721 VENEER THOMPSON V thompson-Customer Refund

021989 CK  9/12/2012 71.88 725 MURIEL KIRBY M Kirby-Customer Refund

021990 CK  9/12/2012 250.87 932 THOMAS & GAIL BOTHUM T Bothum-Construction Refund

021991 CK  9/12/2012 150.00 939 JESSE ZULEGER J Zuleger-Pub Ben #15

021992 CK  9/12/2012 46,118.00 131 CITY OF STOUGHTON City Stoton-Restat Claims/City Stoton-Restat
Claims/City Stoton-Restat Claims/City Stoton-Street
Open permit/City Stoton-Auxiant Claims/City
Stoton-Auxiant Claims/City Stoton-Auxiant
Claims/City Stoton-Auxiant Claims/City
Stoton-Street Open permit+

021993 CK  9/12/2012 14,226.09 131 CITY OF STOUGHTON City Stoton-Auxiant Claims/City Stoton-Sept

Rent/City Stoton-Auxiant Claims/City Stoton-Auxiant
Claims/City Stoton-Sept Rent/City Stoton-Sept
Rent/City Stoton-Sept Life Ins/City Stoton-Sept
Rent/City Stoton-Sept Rent/City Stoton-Sept
Rent/More...





Date: Wednesday, October 03, 2012 HHH Page: 3of 6

Time: 03:26PM Stoughton Utilities Report: 03699W.rpt

User. SGUNSOLUS Check Register Summary - Standard Company: 7430

Period: - As of: 10/3/2012

Check Amount Description

Nbr Type Date Paid Vendor ID / Name

021994 CK  9/19/2012 50.00 063 CHRISTOPHER ALBERS C Albers-Pub Ben #10

021995 CK  9/19/2012 302.30 119 LAMP RECYCLERS Lamp Recyclers-Pub Ben #29

021996 CK  9/19/2012 116.84 123 US CELLULAR Us Cell-Cell Phone/Us Cell-Cell Phone/Us Cell-Cell
Phone

021997 CK  9/19/2012 580.00 130 D.W. NELSON INCORPORATED D.W. Nelson-Sidewalk

021998 CK  9/19/2012 670.00 147 ELLSWORTH WELDING Ellsworth Weld-Welding

021999 CK  9/19/2012 890.21 400 RESCO Resco-Inventory/Resco-Wedge Tap
Conn/Resco-Inventory/Resco-shipping

022000 CK  9/19/2012 1,103.93 405 ROSENBAUM CRUSHING & EXCAV. Rosenbaum-dump fee/Rosenbaum-dump fee

022001 CK  9/19/2012 1,490.18 451 FRONTIER FS COOPERATIVE Frontier-Fuel/Frontier-Fuel/Frontier-Fuel

022002 CK  9/19/2012 95.00 474 UNIFIED NEWSPAPER GROUP Unif Newspaper-Ad

022003 CK  9/19/2012 308.48 560 KELLY SERVICES, INC. Kelly-Temp fees/Kelly-Temp fees/Kelly-Temp fees

022004 CK  9/19/2012 69.00 584 VINING SPARKS IBG, L.P. Vining Sparks-Safekeeping

022005 CK  9/19/2012 363.92 701 WINGFOOT COMMERCIAL TIRE LLC Wingfoot-Trk 16 maint.

022006 CK  9/19/2012 2,144.35 727 GLS UTILITY LLC GLS Utility-Aug Locates

022007 CK  9/19/2012 50.00 827 BRIAN DAGNALL B Dagnall-Pub Ben #10

022008 ZC  9/26/2012 0.00 071 KOHN LAW FIRM S.C. Kohn Law-Sept A Garnishment/VOID 021974/TO
VOID CK 021974

022009 CK  9/26/2012 410.29 071 KOHN LAW FIRM S.C. Kohn Law-Sept A Garnishment

022010 CK  9/26/2012 448.34 071 KOHN LAW FIRM S.C. Kohn Law-Sept B Garnishment

022011 CK  9/26/2012 12,916.34 131 CITY OF STOUGHTON City Stoton-Sept Retirement/City Stoton-Sept
Retirement/City Stoton-Sept Retirement

022012 CK  9/26/2012 138.46 133 WISCONSIN SCTF WI SCTF-Sept B Support





Date: Wednesday, October 03, 2012 HHH Page: 40of 6

T 032600 Stoughton Utilities Report: 03699W.rpt

User: SGUNSOLUS Check Register Summary - Standard Company: 7430

Period: - As of: 10/3/2012

Check Amount Description

Nbr Type Date Paid Vendor ID / Name

022013 CK  9/26/2012 95.71 146 STOUGHTON ELECTRIC UTIL. Stoton Elec-Petty Cash/Stoton Elec-Petty
Cash/Stoton Elec-Petty Cash

022014 CK  9/26/2012 60.00 293 UNITED WAY OF DANE COUNTY United Way-Sept Contribution

022015 CK  9/26/2012 73.44 396 DAVID R ERDMAN D Erdman-Mileage Reimbursement

022016 CK  9/26/2012 522.65 549 IBEW LOCAL 965 IBEW-Sept Union Dues

022017 CK  9/26/2012 385.60 560 KELLY SERVICES, INC. Kelly Services-Temp Fees/Kelly Services-Temp
Fees/Kelly Services-Temp Fees

022018 CK  9/26/2012 1,393.79 889 PITNEY BOWES INC Pitney Bowes-Purchase power/Pitney
Bowes-Purchase power/Pitney Bowes-Purchase
power

022019 CK  10/3/2012 54.02 101 PROFESSIONAL PLACEMENT SERVICES, LLC PPS-Collections fees

022020 CK  10/3/2012 50.00 278 LYNN VERHELST & DAVID HARRIS L Verhelst-Pub Ben #10

022021 CK  10/3/2012 1,797.50 290 MID-WEST TREE & EXCAVATION, INC Mid-west-Trenching/Mid-west-Trenching/Mid-west-T
renching/Mid-west-Trenching/Mid-west-Trenching

022022 CK  10/3/2012 25,759.86 362 UTILITY SERVICE CO., INC Utility Sve-tower 3 maint

022023 CK 10/3/2012 5,979.24 400 RESCO Resco-Inventory/Resco-Inventory/Resco-Supplies

022024 CK  10/3/2012 141.00 415 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMERCE Stoton Chamber-Annual Member

022025 CK 10/3/2012 17,064.90 448 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC. Strand-Screw pump replacement/Strand-Dunkirk
Sewer imp/Strand-Survey work/Strand-Air Perm
Assistance/Strand-Long Range
planning/Strand-Eighth St wa main/Strand-Survey
work/Strand-silverado dr work

022026 CK 10/3/2012 385.60 560 KELLY SERVICES, INC. Kelly Svcs-Temp Fees/Kelly Sves-Temp Fees/Kelly
Svcs-Temp Fees

022027 CK  10/3/2012 6,543.20 590 AUXIANT Auxiant- Medical Admin/Auxiant- Medical
Admin/Auxiant- Medical Admin

022028 CK  10/3/2012 652.31 647 JOHN & REBECCA SCHELLER J Scheller-Solar Credit Refund

022029 CK  10/3/2012 10.00 756 ID-ACCESS Id Access-Id card
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Time: 03:26PM Stoughton Utilities Report: 03699W.rpt

User. SGUNSOLUS Check Register Summary - Standard Company: 7430

Period: - As of: 10/3/2012

Check Amount Description

Nbr Type Date Paid Vendor ID / Name

022030 CK  10/3/2012 34.81 778 DAVE ZURAW D Zuraw-Public Benefits #15

022031 CK  10/3/2012 100.00 872 STEVEN KITTELSON S Kittleson-Pub Ben #15

022032 CK  10/3/2012 45.00 956 WI DNR WI DNR-Operator certification

022033 CK  10/3/2012 2,583.20 328 NORTH AMERICAN FUR N Amer Fir-Const Refund

022034 CK  10/3/2012 634.47 672 JEFF MOYER J Moyer-Const Refund

022035 CK  10/3/2012 521.29 712 BRUCE SIME B Sime-Const Refund

022036 CK  10/3/2012 553.78 746 ERIC & CYNTHIA JOHNSON E Johnson-Const Refund

100634 CK  9/12/2012 1,750.00 463 GREAT-WEST Great-West-Sept A Def Comp

100635 CK  9/12/2012 200.00 731 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB N Shore Bank-Sept A Def Comp

100636 CK  9/12/2012 200.00 995 MEUW MEUW-Cust svc seminar/MEUW-Cust svc
seminar/MEUW-Cust svc seminar

100637 CK  9/19/2012 3,005.00 519 BRADLEY HARNACK B Harnack-Water Tower mowing/B Harnack-Well 6
mowing/B Harnack-Well 5 mowing/BHarnack-Well 4
mowing/B Harnack-McComb Rd mowing/B
Harnack-N Sub mowing/B Harnack-S Sub
mowing/B Harnack-WW mowing/B Harnack-E Sub
mowing/B Harnack-Admin mowing/More...

100638 CK  9/19/2012 4,867.40 852 INFOSEND, INC Infosend-Aug Bill print/Infosend-Aug Bill
print/Infosend-Aug Bill print

100639 CK  9/26/2012 43.00 310 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT Hanson-Pest Maint

100640 CK  9/26/2012 250.00 322 SUN DANCE CLEANING SVCS LLC Sun Dance-Sept Cleaning/Sun Dance-Sept
Cleaning/Sun Dance-Sept Cleaning

100641 CK  9/26/2012 2,000.00 463 GREAT-WEST Great-West-Sept B Def Comp

100642 CK  9/26/2012 200.00 731 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB N Shore Bank-Sept B Def Comp

100643 CK  9/26/2012 5,550.00 995 MEUW MEUW-Tree Clear. & Maint.

100644 CK  10/3/2012 1,623.60 259 ITRON, INC. Itron-Mobil Coll Maint





Date: Wednesday, October 03, 2012 HHH Page: 6 of 6
Time: 03:26PM Stoughton Utilities Report: 03699W.rpt
User. SGUNSOLUS Check Register Summary - Standard Company: 7430
Period: - As of: 10/3/2012

Check Amount Description
Nbr Type Date Paid Vendor ID / Name
100645 CK 10/3/2012 333.64 732 BROOK JOHNSON B Johnson-Solar Credit Refund

Company Total 1,612,306.75





Stoughton Utilities - Credit Card Purchases

12-Sep

Acct # Name Date Debit Credit Vendor Description
7430 921 00-0000 ERIN BOTHUM 27-Sep-12 144.44  PITNEY BOWES TELEMRKTG Refund of unused red ink cartridge from old postage machine
7450 921 00-0000 ERIN BOTHUM 27-Sep-12 52.52 PITNEY BOWES TELEMRKTG Refund of unused red ink cartridge from old postage machine
7460 851 00-0000 ERIN BOTHUM 27-Sep-12 65.66 PITNEY BOWES TELEMRKTG Refund of unused red ink cartridge from old postage machine
7460 831 00-0000 BRIAN ERICKSON 14-Sep-12 18.95 U TECH ENVIRONMENTAL MANU Credit of $18.95 for return
7430 933 00-0000 DAVID ZWEEP 28-Sep-12 35.18 AUTO PARTS OF STOUGHTON Hyd Filter RETURNED
7460 833 00-3609  SCOTT GUNSOLUS 20-Sep-12 43.22 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW Return of ball valve because of tax
7460 833 00-3611  PHILLIP LINNERUD 3-Sep-12 29.80 BADGER WATER Lab Water
7460 833 00-3611  PHILLIP LINNERUD 6-Sep-12 29.80 BADGER WATER Lab Water
7460 833 00-0000  PHILLIP LINNERUD 17-Sep-12 6.79 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW WD-40 lube
7460 854 00-0000  PHILLIP LINNERUD 20-Sep-12 84.99 FARM & FLEET OF MADISON Phil Linnerud Safety boots
7460 820 00-0000 ROBERT KARDASZ 17-Sep-12 105.93 HEIDEL HOUSE RESORT Lodging for WPPI Annual Meeting
7430 926 00-0000 SEAN GRADY 3-Sep-12 78.95 CINTAS #446 Uniforms
7460 854 00-0000 SEAN GRADY 3-Sep-12 9.24 CINTAS #446 Uniforms
7450 926 00-0000 SEAN GRADY 3-Sep-12 9.24 CINTAS #446 Uniforms
7430 232 00-1099 SEAN GRADY 6-Sep-12 275.70 BORDER STATES ELECTRIC Cold shrink terminator kit
7430 232 00-1099 SEAN GRADY 7-Sep-12 77.41 BORDER STATES ELECTRIC 15 Kv elbow arresters.
7430 232 00-1099 SEAN GRADY 7-Sep-12 183.80 BORDER STATES ELECTRIC Terminator cold shrink kits.
7430 926 00-0000 SEAN GRADY 10-Sep-12 78.95 CINTAS #446 Uniforms
7460 854 00-0000 SEAN GRADY 10-Sep-12 9.24 CINTAS #446 Uniforms
7450 926 00-0000 SEAN GRADY 10-Sep-12 9.24 CINTAS #446 Uniforms
7430 232 00-1099 SEAN GRADY 10-Sep-12 114.78 CRESCENT ELECTRIC 130 Aluma Form Brkt.
7430 903 00-0000 SEAN GRADY 12-Sep-12 75.99 RADIOSHACK DEA00019513 Cell phone replacement.
7430 232 00-1099 SEAN GRADY 13-Sep-12 189.00 CRESCENT ELECTRIC 130 Street light photo eyes.
7430 926 00-0000 SEAN GRADY 17-Sep-12 78.95 CINTAS #446 Uniforms
7460 854 00-0000 SEAN GRADY 17-Sep-12 9.24 CINTAS #446 Uniforms
7450 926 00-0000 SEAN GRADY 17-Sep-12 9.24 CINTAS #446 Uniforms
7430 933 00-0000 SEAN GRADY 17-Sep-12 328.00 DUECO INC Two-speed repair on trk #2.
7430 933 00-0000 SEAN GRADY 17-Sep-12 51.05 DUECO INC Base treadle
7430 368 00-3303 SEAN GRADY 19-Sep-12  13,387.17 BORDER STATES ELECTRIC 500 KVA XF, 208/120
7430 232 00-1099 SEAN GRADY 21-Sep-12 396.08 WESCO - # 7862 1-phase jct.
7430 143 00-0000 SEAN GRADY 21-Sep-12 4.95 U.S. CELLULAR Cell phone.
7430 903 00-0000 SEAN GRADY 21-Sep-12 188.38 U.S. CELLULAR Cell phone.
7450 903 00-0000 SEAN GRADY 21-Sep-12 68.50 U.S. CELLULAR Cell phone.
7460 840 00-0000 SEAN GRADY 21-Sep-12 85.63 U.S. CELLULAR Cell phone.
7430 933 00-0000 SEAN GRADY 24-Sep-12 643.00 DUECO INC Battery pack failed on trk #16.
7430 926 00-0000 SEAN GRADY 24-Sep-12 78.95 CINTAS #446 Uniforms
7460 854 00-0000 SEAN GRADY 24-Sep-12 9.24 CINTAS #446 Uniforms
7450 926 00-0000 SEAN GRADY 24-Sep-12 9.24 CINTAS #446 Uniforms
7430 232 00-1099 SEAN GRADY 24-Sep-12 120.50 WESCO - # 7862 Stock material.
7430 232 00-1099 SEAN GRADY 24-Sep-12 279.00 WESCO - # 7862 Xf stinger cover.
7430 920 00-0000  KIM JENNINGS 6-Sep-12 125.00 IL GOVMT FIN OFF ASSOC
7430 921 00-0000  KIM JENNINGS 11-Sep-12 2.20 GPS GOVT PAYMENT SRVCS Dane County Sheriff accident report.
7430 921 00-0000 KIM JENNINGS 12-Sep-12 73.59 KAESER AND BLAIR INC shipping charges - lantern lights for public power event
7430 913 00-0000  KIM JENNINGS 17-Sep-12 233.65 PRIZEPROMOS Beach balls for public power event
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7430
7450
7460
7430
7450
7460
7430
7450
7460
7430
7450
7460
7430
7450
7460
7430
7450
7460
7430
7450
7460
7430
7450
7460
7430
7450
7460
7430
7450
7460
7460
7450
7460
7430
7450
7460
7430
7450
7460
7430
7450
7460
7460
7460
7460
7460
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921 00-0000
921 00-0000
851 00-0000
921 00-0000
921 00-0000
851 00-0000
921 00-0000
921 00-0000
851 00-0000
921 00-0000
921 00-0000
851 00-0000
903 00-0000
903 00-0000
840 00-0000
903 00-0000
903 00-0000
840 00-0000
586 00-0000
921 00-0000
851 00-0000
921 00-0000
921 00-0000
851 00-0000
921 00-0000
921 00-0000
851 00-0000
391 00-0000
391 00-0000
391 00-0000
851 00-0000
921 00-0000
851 00-0000
921 00-0000
921 00-0000
851 00-0000
921 00-0000
921 00-0000
851 00-0000
921 00-0000
921 00-0000
851 00-0000
825 00-0000
834 00-0000
831 00-0000
852 00-0000

BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN HOOPS
BRIAN ERICKSON
BRIAN ERICKSON
BRIAN ERICKSON
BRIAN ERICKSON

3-Sep-12
3-Sep-12
3-Sep-12
7-Sep-12
7-Sep-12
7-Sep-12
10-Sep-12
10-Sep-12
10-Sep-12
10-Sep-12
10-Sep-12
10-Sep-12
12-Sep-12
12-Sep-12
12-Sep-12
12-Sep-12
12-Sep-12
12-Sep-12
12-Sep-12
12-Sep-12
12-Sep-12
14-Sep-12
14-Sep-12
14-Sep-12
17-Sep-12
17-Sep-12
17-Sep-12
24-Sep-12
24-Sep-12
24-Sep-12
24-Sep-12
24-Sep-12
24-Sep-12
24-Sep-12
24-Sep-12
24-Sep-12
24-Sep-12
24-Sep-12
24-Sep-12
25-Sep-12
25-Sep-12
25-Sep-12
3-Sep-12
6-Sep-12
6-Sep-12
10-Sep-12

93.01
33.81
42.27
13.18

4.79
6.00
12.70
4.62
5.78
262.99
95.63
119.55
32.97
11.99
14.99
27.91
10.15
12.69
252.29
14.66
26.42
112.74
40.99
51.26
37.40
13.60
17.00

3,427.05

1,246.20

1,557.75

1,188.00

432.00
540.00
24.06
8.75
10.94
1.48
0.53
0.67
103.52
37.64
47.06
3,689.63
882.16
32.00
95.00

CDW GOVERNMENT

CDW GOVERNMENT

CDW GOVERNMENT
RADIOSHACK DEA00019513
RADIOSHACK DEA00019513
RADIOSHACK DEA00019513
GORDON FLESCH COMPANY
GORDON FLESCH COMPANY
GORDON FLESCH COMPANY
TDS METROCOM

TDS METROCOM

TDS METROCOM

PAY FLOW PRO

PAY FLOW PRO

PAY FLOW PRO

PAY FLOW PRO

PAY FLOW PRO

PAY FLOW PRO

ATT CONS PHONE PMT

ATT CONS PHONE PMT

ATT CONS PHONE PMT
CHARTER COMM

CHARTER COMM

CHARTER COMM

APPLE STORE #R229
APPLE STORE #R229
APPLE STORE #R229
PITNEYBOWES ONLINEBILL
PITNEYBOWES ONLINEBILL
PITNEYBOWES ONLINEBILL
PITNEYBOWES ONLINEBILL
PITNEYBOWES ONLINEBILL
PITNEYBOWES ONLINEBILL
STAPLES CONTRA00710004
STAPLES CONTRA00710004
STAPLES CONTRA00710004
STAPLES CONTRA00710004
STAPLES CONTRA00710004
STAPLES CONTRA00710004
CDW GOVERNMENT

CDW GOVERNMENT

CDW GOVERNMENT
ASHLAND CHEMICAL

PRECISION DRIVE & CONTROL

FIRST SUPPLY LLC #2010
CLASS 1 AIR INC

Midspan power inj for outdoor camera& gigabit module switch
Midspan power inj for outdoor camera& gigabit module switch
Midspan power inj for outdoor camera & gigabit module switch
RJ-45 cable ends

RJ-45 cable ends

RJ-45 cable ends

Copy machine maintenance contract

Copy machine maintenance contract

Copy machine maintenance contract

Office PRI phone circuit

Office PRI phone circuit

Office PRI phone circuit

Credit card processing -- recurring, desktop, and phone
Credit card processing -- recurring, desktop, and phone
Credit card processing -- recurring, desktop, and phone
Credit card processing - online E-Pay

Credit card processing - online E-Pay

Credit card processing - online E-Pay

Analog phone lines -- large power metering

Analog phone lines -- SCADA dialers

Analog phone lines -- SCADA dialers and generator
Office internet service

Office internet service

Office internet service

iPad video-out adapters for projector presentations
iPad video-out adapters for projector presentations
iPad video-out adapters for projector presentations
New postage machine and meter

New postage machine and meter

New postage machine and meter

New mail folder/inserter

New mail folder/inserter

New mail folder/inserter

Misc. office supplies -- pens, sharpies, print ribbons, etc.
Misc. office supplies -- pens, sharpies, print ribbons, etc.
Misc. office supplies -- pens, sharpies, print ribbons, etc.
Misc. office supplies -- pens, sharpies, print ribbons, etc.
Misc. office supplies -- pens, sharpies, print ribbons, etc.
Misc. office supplies -- pens, sharpies, print ribbons, etc.
Printer ink for large-format planning division printer
Printer ink for large-format planning division printer
Printer ink for large-format planning division printer
Polymer for GBT

Repair electrical conduit and wire to preliminary building
Ferncos for sewer repair

Yearly Lab hood calibration





7460
7460
7460
7460
7460
7460
7460
7460
7460
7460
7460
7450
7450
7450
7450
7450
7450
7430
7430
7430
7430
7430
7430
7430
7430
7430
7430
7430
7430
7430
7430
7450
7450
7450
7450
7450
7460
7460
7460
7460
7460
7460
7460
7460
7460
7460
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834 00-0000
852 00-0000
833 00-3603
856 00-0000
143 00-0000
831 00-0000
833 00-3603
833 00-3609
852 00-0000
341 00-0000
107 00-0000
633 00-0000
641 00-0000
642 00-0000
232 00-1099
232 00-1099
232 00-1099
932 00-0000
583 00-0000
925 00-0000
592 00-0000
932 00-0000
583 00-0000
925 00-0000
933 00-0000
933 00-0000
933 00-0000
933 00-0000
584 00-0000
932 00-0000
583 00-0000
933 00-0000
675 00-0000
633 00-0000
678 00-0000
933 00-0000
834 00-0000
833 00-0000
834 00-0000
833 00-3606
834 00-0000
833 00-3610
833 00-3609
833 00-3609
833 00-0000
833 00-3609

BRIAN ERICKSON
BRIAN ERICKSON
BRIAN ERICKSON
BRIAN ERICKSON
BRIAN ERICKSON
BRIAN ERICKSON
BRIAN ERICKSON
BRIAN ERICKSON
BRIAN ERICKSON
BRIAN ERICKSON
BRIAN ERICKSON
ROGER THORSON
ROGER THORSON
ROGER THORSON
ROGER THORSON
ROGER THORSON
ROGER THORSON
SCOTT GRADY
SCOTT GRADY
SCOTT GRADY
SCOTT GRADY
SCOTT GRADY
SCOTT GRADY
SCOTT GRADY
DONALD HANSON
DAVID ZWEEP
DAVID ZWEEP
DAVID ZWEEP
JOHN MCLAIN
JOHN LEIGH
BRYCE SIME
CHARLES VIKE
CHARLES VIKE
MARTIN SEFFENS
MARTIN SEFFENS
MARTIN SEFFENS
SCOTT GUNSOLUS
SCOTT GUNSOLUS
SCOTT GUNSOLUS
SCOTT GUNSOLUS
SCOTT GUNSOLUS
SCOTT GUNSOLUS
SCOTT GUNSOLUS
SCOTT GUNSOLUS
SCOTT GUNSOLUS
SCOTT GUNSOLUS

12-Sep-12
12-Sep-12
13-Sep-12
13-Sep-12
13-Sep-12
17-Sep-12
19-Sep-12
20-Sep-12
26-Sep-12
26-Sep-12
28-Sep-12
11-Sep-12
26-Sep-12
28-Sep-12
28-Sep-12
28-Sep-12
28-Sep-12
10-Sep-12
10-Sep-12
12-Sep-12
20-Sep-12
21-Sep-12
25-Sep-12
28-Sep-12
13-Sep-12
24-Sep-12
27-Sep-12
28-Sep-12
24-Sep-12
3-Sep-12
17-Sep-12
17-Sep-12
20-Sep-12
14-Sep-12
21-Sep-12
24-Sep-12
7-Sep-12
10-Sep-12
10-Sep-12
12-Sep-12
14-Sep-12
14-Sep-12
14-Sep-12
17-Sep-12
20-Sep-12
20-Sep-12

30.00
116.00
569.60

18.00

8.79

96.77

284.80
8.87
98.35
4,228.38
3,350.00
95.94
2,039.43

20.00
192.00
876.00

30.00
163.50

19.87

63.96

86.01
364.67

3.99
60.00
7.98
195.96
5.99

10.99
180.98

15.84

13.99

7.54
168.69
49.16
32.00
4.58

10.99

19.98
162.99

44.82

25.40

35.66

96.13

10.99
122.48

43.22

ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW
L W ALLEN INC

SCHAEFFER MFG CO
BUFFALO WILD WINGS 0275
BUFFALO WILD WINGS 0275
SAFETY FIRST INC

SCHAEFFER MFG CO
ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW
JEFFERSON FIRE & SFTY

USA BLUE BOOK
ASHBROOKSIM

663 STOUGHTON BUMPER TO B
HAWKINS INC

UNIV OF WISC LAB HYGIE
FIRST SUPPLY LLC #2010
FIRST SUPPLY LLC #2010
FIRST SUPPLY LLC #2010
MIDWEST SAFETY SUPPLY
UPS 17T8V9840395299093
MIDWEST SAFETY SUPPLY
INTERNATIONAL PIPE & STE
ELIGHTBULBS 800-948-1063
THE UPS STORE 3617
MIDWEST SAFETY SUPPLY
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS 6292
AUTO PARTS OF STOUGHTON
663 STOUGHTON BUMPER TO B
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS 6292
ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW
ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW
ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS 6292
MOYER'S LANDSCAPE SERV
ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW
D M SERVICE 07010168
ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW
ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW
ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW
MOYER'S LANDSCAPE SERV
EMS INDUSTRIAL, INC.

FIRST SUPPLY LLC #2010
FASTENAL COMPANY01
FASTENAL COMPANYO01
ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW
WW GRAINGER

ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW

Straw for lawn repair
Calibrate Hs2 gas meter in GBT room
Grease for auto screw greasers

Lunch- Sean Grady & Brian Erickson Paid by Stoughton Utilities
Lunch paid by Sean Grady and Brian Erickson

Gas calibration gas

Grease for screws

Pipe fittings for gas mixers
Yearly fire exinguisher inspection

New influent sampler-See rec. credits used to purch. this item

Service tech from Texas to rebuild GBT.
coolant for generator at well #5
chlorine and fluoride

lab fee for testing for fluoride

stock material

stock material

stock material

Janitor Supplies

Tool sent in for repair.

Safety glasses.

Fence gate drop pins.

Light bulbls.

Sent of wood drill bit for sharpening
Safety vests.

Clearance light for Trk No. 2.

Qil filters for fleet.

QOil filter.

Recipro saw.

Hardware for outside camera.
Wood chipper maint. ratch wrench..
oil filters for truck # 23

materials for lawn restorations

misc materials for well #7 pumphouse
L P gas for forklift

cleaning supplies

Tarp cover

Trash bags , hose hanger

Grass seed

Bearings fro RAS #1 motor

Parts for toilet

Mesh wire wheel for electrical cord in sludge storage tank

Gauges for gas mixing room
Valve for gas mixer

Support grip for electrical line in strage tank
Ball Valves charged tax see credit on anothe receipt





7460
7460
7460
7460
7460
Page 4

Total Items

833 00-3609
833 00-3609
851 00-0000
833 00-0000
833 00-0000

141

SCOTT GUNSOLUS
SCOTT GUNSOLUS
SCOTT GUNSOLUS
SCOTT GUNSOLUS
SCOTT GUNSOLUS

20-Sep-12
21-Sep-12
27-Sep-12
28-Sep-12
28-Sep-12

40.97
35.16
24.79
7.58
15.03

$46,461.06

$359.97

$46,101.09

ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW
ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW
THE UPS STORE 3617
ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW
FASTENAL COMPANYO1

Ball valves without tax

Pipe fittings gas mixers

Sent out sewer camera for repairs
Fuses

Stainless fittings






DRAFT STOUGHTON UTILITIES COMMITTEE REGULAR MEETING

MINUTES

Wednesday, September 19, 2012 - 5:02 p.m.
Edmund T. Malinowski Board Room
Stoughton Utilities Administration Office
600 S. Fourth St.

Stoughton, Wisconsin

Members Present: Alderperson Michael Engelberger, Citizen Member David Erdman,
Citizen Member Jonathan Hajny, Mayor Donna Olson, Citizen
Member Alan Staats, and Alderperson Elvin (Sonny) Swangstu.

Excused: Alderperson Eric Hohol
Absent: None.
Others Present: Stoughton Utilities Wastewater System Supervisor Brian Erickson,

Stoughton Utilities Office and Information Systems Supervisor
Brian Hoops, Alderperson David Kneebone, and Charles
VerVoort.

Call To Order: Mayor Donna Olson called the regular Stoughton Utilities Committee Meeting
to order at 5:02 p.m.

Stoughton Utilities Committee Consent Agenda: Stoughton Utilities Office and Information
Systems Supervisor Brian Hoops presented and discussed the Stoughton Utilities Committee
Meeting Consent Agenda ltems. Discussion Followed. Motion by Alderperson Michael
Engelberger, the motion seconded by Alderperson Sonny Swangstu, to approve the following
consent agenda items as presented: Stoughton Utilities Payments Due List, Draft Minutes of
the August 20, 2012 Regular Stoughton Utilities Committee Meeting, Stoughton Utilities July
2012 Financial Summaries, Stoughton Utilities July 2012 Statistical Information, Stoughton
Utilities Communications, Stoughton Utilities Committee Annual Calendar, and the Stoughton
Utilities August 2012 Activities Report. The motion carried unanimously.

Citizen Member David Erdman communicated to the committee that Utilities Director Robert
Kardasz was presented with WPPI Energy’s Individual Achievement Award on September
13, 2012 at the WPPI Energy Annual Meeting. Mr. Erdman explained that Mr. Kardasz was
selected for the award due to his commitment and dedication to helping Stoughton Utilities
provide excellent service to its customers.

Status Of The Stoughton Utilities Committee Recommendation(s) To The Stoughton
Common _Council: Alderperson Michael Engelberger informed the committee that there
were no committee recommendations for new business made to the Stoughton Common
Council in August.
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MINUTES

Wednesday, September 19, 2012 - 5:02 p.m.
Stoughton, WI
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Stoughton Utilities Wastewater Treatment Facility Emergency Influent Pumps (Screw
Pumps) Project: Stoughton Utilities Wastewater System Supervisor Brian Erickson and
Office and Information Systems Supervisor Brian Hoops presented and discussed the
ongoing Screw Pumps Project. Discussion followed. Motion by Citizen Member David
Erdman, the motion seconded by Alderperson Michael Engelberger, to approve the staff
recommendation and recommend to the Stoughton Common Council the adoption of the
corresponding resolution authorizing the Ultilities Director to award the installation of the
pumps to initiate such pump installation prior to the arrival of inclement weather on
September 25, 2012. The motion carried unanimously.

Citizen Member Jonathan Hajny arrived at the meeting at 5:08 p.m.

Stoughton Utilities Adoption Of The American Public Power Association (APPA)
Safety Manual For Electric Utilities, Fifteenth Edition: Stoughton Utilities Office and
Information Systems Supervisor Brian Hoops presented and discussed the updated APPA
Safety Manual. Discussion followed. Motion by Alderperson Michael Engelberger, the
motion seconded by Citizen Member David Erdman, to approve and recommend the
approval and adoption of the corresponding resolution to approve the Stoughton Utilities use
of the APPA Safety Manual for Electric Utilities, Fifteenth Edition to the Stoughton Common
Council on September 25, 2012. The motion carried unanimously.

Stoughton Utilities _Street Light Inquiry: Stoughton Utilities Office and Information
Systems Supervisor Brian Hoops presented and discussed the response issued to the street
light inquiry presented at the August 20, 2012 Stoughton Utilities Committee Meeting.
Discussion followed.

Stoughton Utilities Governance: Stoughton Utilities Office and Information Systems
Supervisor Brian Hoops presented and discussed Stoughton Utilities governance.
Discussion followed. It was recommended to staff that this agenda item be removed from
the October, 2012 meeting agenda, and be brought back to the committee at the November,
2012 meeting.

WPPI Energy (WPPI) Orientation Meeting: Stoughton Utilities Office and Information
Systems Supervisor Brian Hoops presented and discussed the invitation to attend the
annual WPPI Energy Orientation meeting to be held on October 4, 2012. Discussion
followed. Alderperson Michael Engelberger expressed an interest in attending the meeting,
and requested that he be registered.






DRAFT STOUGHTON UTILITIES COMMITTEE REGULAR MEETING

MINUTES

Wednesday, September 19, 2012 - 5:02 p.m.
Stoughton, WI

Page No. 3

Municipal Electric Utilities Of Wisconsin (MEUW) Dinner Meeting: Stoughton Utilities
Office and Information Systems Supervisor Brian Hoops presented and discussed the
invitation to attend the annual MEUW dinner meeting to be held on October 25, 2012.
Discussion followed. Citizen Member David Erdman express an interest in attending the
meeting.

Stoughton Utilities Committee Future Agenda lItems: Stoughton Utilities Office and
Information Systems Supervisor Brian Hoops discussed the scheduled future agenda items.
Discussion followed.

Citizen Member David Erdman expressed an interest in receiving a report of Stoughton
Utilities largest customers, including historical consumption, loads, and billings.

Mr. Hoops briefly explained the history of the annual tax roll hearings, and questioned if the
committee had an interest in continuing them in 2012. The committee agreed that the
hearings are a positive customer service offering, and felt they should continue. Citizen
Member David Erdman stated that if SU staff ever feels the hearings are a burden or deem
them to be unnecessary, the matter be brought back to the committee early in the year in
order to allow property owners advance notifications in the regular mailings.

Mayor Donna Olson inquired as to the status of collection of delinquent balances. Mr. Hoops
explained that collections are still running strong and remain a priority at SU, and mid-month
balances 30 or more days past-due are at record lows at approximately $50,000; just a
fraction of 2008 figures which exceeded $350,000.
Future agenda items include:

e Stoughton Utilities tax roll hearings on October 22, 2012

e Stoughton Utilities large customer report on October 22, 2012.

e Stoughton Utilities governance on November 19, 2012.

e Stoughton Utilities wastewater financial objectives report.

e Stoughton Utilities Financial Forecasts.
Adjournment: Motion by Citizen Member Jonathan Hajny, the motion seconded by Citizen

Member David Erdman, to adjourn the Regular Stoughton Utilities Committee Meeting at 5:21
p.m. The motion carried unanimously.

Respectfully submitted,
Brian R. Hoops
Stoughton Utilities Office and Information Systems Supervisor






Stoughton Utilities

Financial Summary
August 2012-YTD

Highlights-Comparison to prior month

I have no concerns with the utility's financial status. The following items are
meant to illustrate significant changes in the financial summary from prior periods.

Financial results are as expected through August 2012.

Water rate of return rose higher than anticipated because of increased
sales during the months of June, July and August.

Designated cash balance is declining due to the partial completion and payment for
capital improvement projects including the 8th street river crossing, Dunkirk Ave and sewer slip lining.

Submitted by:
Kim M. Jennings, CPA





Stoughton Utilities
Income Statement
August 2012-YTD

Operating Revenue:
Sales
Other

Total Operating Revenue:

Operating Expense:
Purchased Power
Expenses

Taxes (Including PILOT)
Depreciation

Total Operating Expense:

Operating Income

Non-Operating Income
Non-Operating Expense

Net Income

Electric

10,455,378
128,192
10,583,570

8,175,691
907,134
283,562
626,664

9,993,051

590,520

93,544
(209,050)

475,014

Water

1,177,363
30,776
1,208,139

465,801
208,664
240,000
914,465

293,675

40,431
(69,271)

264,834

Wastewater

1,385,824
22,440
1,408,264

528,311

433,336
961,647

446,616

32,490
(69,960)

409,146

$

Total

13,018,565
181,408
13,199,974

8,175,691
1,901,247
492,226
1,300,000
11,869,163

1,330,810

166,464
(348,281)

1,148,994





Stoughton Utilities
Rate of Return
August 2012-YTD

Operating Income (Regulatory)
Average Utility Plant in Service
Average Accumulated Depreciation
Average Materials and Supplies
Average Regulatory Liability
Average Net Rate Base

Actual Rate of Return

Authorized Rate of Return

$

Electric Water
590,520 $ 293,675
22,347,462 10,778,695
(9,573,300) (3,425,501)
141,340 25,276
(277,004) (427,854)
12,638,499 $ 6,950,616
4.67% 4.23%
6.50% 6.50%





Stoughton Utilities
Cash & Investments

Electric

Unrestricted (2.60 months O&M)
Bond Reserve

Redemption Fund (P&I)
Designated

Total

Water

Unrestricted (2.34 month O&M)
Bond Reserve

Redemption Fund (P&I)
Designated

Total

Wastewater

Unrestricted (4.59 months O&M)
DNR Replacement

Redemption Fund (P&I)
Designated

Total

Total Combined Cash

Aug-12

3,232,621
704,728
288,882

1,592,618

5,818,849

Aug-12

271,438
274,005
100,641
580,488
1,226,572

Aug-12

612,395
1,280,240
253,374
348,609
2,494,619

9,540,040

Electric Cash - August 2012

BUnrestricted (2.60 months O&M) @Bond Reserve ORedemption Fund (P&l

) ODesignated

1,592,618 , 27%

288,882 , 5%
704,728 , 12%

Water Cash - August 2012

BUnrestricted (2.34 month O&M) @Bond Reserve ORedemption Fund (P&I)

ODesignated

580,488 , 47%

100,641 , 8%

Wastewater Cash - August 2012

ion Fund (P&I) ODesi

BUnrestricted (4.59 months O&M) BDNR o

348,609 , 14%

253,374, 10%






Stoughton Utilities
Balance Sheet
August 2012-YTD

Assets

Cash & Investments

Customer A/R

Other A/R

Other Current Assets

Plant in Service

Accumulated Depreciation

Plant in Service - CIAC
Accumulated Depreciation-CIAC
Construction Work in Progress

Total Assets
Liabilities + Net Assets

A/P

Taxes Accrued

Interest Accrued

Other Current Liabilities
Long-Term Debt

Net Assets

Total Liabilities + Net Assets

Electric

5,818,849
360,835
543,981
247,679

23,021,189
(10,143,068)

2,597,180
(684,386)

415,757

22,178,017

203,275
234,664
114,348
358,005
6,075,916
15,191,809

22,178,017

$

$

Water

1,226,572
37,679
4,487
86,416
10,905,273

(3,621,970)
6,106,456

(1,465,276)
663,701

13,943,338 $

(7,134) $

208,664
29,582
125,698
2,350,755
11,235,773

13,943,338

WW

2,494,619
51,614
1,528
12,047
22,320,847
(8,262,652)

945,439

17,563,442 $

(379) $

30,703
118,415
3,553,192
13,861,511

17,563,442

Total

9,540,040
450,128
549,996
346,142

56,247,309
(22,027,690)

8,703,636
(2,149,662)

2,024,898

53,684,797

195,762
443,328
174,634
602,117
11,979,863
40,289,092

53,684,797






STOUGHTON UTILITIES
2012 Statistical Worksheet

Electic Total Sales Total KwH Total Sales Total KwH Demand Demand
2011 KwH Purchased 2011 2012 KwH Purchased 2012 Peak 2011 Peak 2012
January 12,142,244 12,980,864 11,868,378 12,433,320 22,711 22,832
February 11,071,774 11,329,334 11,038,451 11,343,024 22,957 21,427
March 11,549,390 11,753,295 10,781,022 11,051,000 21,040 20,035
April 10,440,710 10,408,181 9,801,894 10,146,958 19,667 18,344
May 10,444,336 10,873,333 10,992,903 11,341,846 23,293 24,382
June 12,180,851 12,457,887 13,399,947 13,426,960 33,178 34,390
July 15,362,701 15,685,441 15,754,708 16,708,338 35,997 36,046
August 13,284,997 13,811,238 12,996,901 13,415,185 32,742 31,821
September
October
November
December
TOTAL 96,477,003 99,299,573 96,634,204 99,866,631
Total Sales Total Gallons Total Sales Total Gallons Max Daily High | Max Daily Highs
Water 2011 Gallons | Pumped 2011 | 2012 Gallons | Pumped 2012 2011 2012
January 36,810,000 40,710,000 39,638,000 47,363,000 1,611,000 1,875,000
February 36,303,000 42,108,000 37,722,000 44,248,000 2,139,000 1,810,000
March 40,841,000 46,582,000 39,713,000 46,316,000 1,659,000 1,784,000
April 37,922,000 39,856,000 38,594,000 43,557,000 1,540,000 1,758,000
May 41,271,000 46,171,000 43,980,000 47,288,000 1,754,000 1,915,000
June 44,400,000 49,574,000 50,968,000 52,914,000 2,208,000 2,185,000
July 47,109,000 49,533,000 50,622,000 55,906,000 2,051,000 2,554,000
August 45,056,000 48,658,000 43,267,000 46,106,000 1,933,000 1,997,000
September
October
November
December
TOTAL 329,712,000 363,192,000 344,504,000 383,698,000
Wastewater Total Sales Total Treated Total Sales Total Treated Precipitation Precipitation
2011 Gallons Gallons 2011 2012 Gallons Gallons 2012 2011 2012
January 25,817,000 32,619,000 26,040,000 34,934,000 0.90 1.48
February 23,941,000 30,597,000 24,529,000 33,123,000 1.79 1.10
March 26,266,000 38,223,000 26,282,000 36,976,000 3.05 2.20
April 26,089,000 35,708,000 24,934,000 28,915,000 3.52 1.48
May 26,880,000 34,908,000 28,563,000 38,855,000 2.26 3.10
June 28,340,000 32,297,000 33,975,000 36,914,000 3.15 0.29
July 31,352,000 32,239,000 34,774,000 36,743,000 4.40 3.84
August 29,233,000 31,483,000 28,451,000 33,358,000 2.05 2.17
September
October
November
December
TOTAL 217,918,000 268,074,000 227,548,000 279,818,000 21.12 15.66







Stoughton Utilities

600 South Fourth Street
P.O. Box 383
Stoughton, WI 53589-0383

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886

Date: October 16, 2012

To: Stoughton Utilities Committee

From: Robert P. Kardasz, P.E. - Stoughton Utilities Director
Subject: Stoughton Utilities Communications.

CC:

September 2012 “Things you should KNOW” newsletter from WPPI Energy President
and CEO Michael W. Peters.

September 6, 2012 report from Cities and Villages Mutual Insurance Company (CVMIC)
Loss Control Specialist Bruce E. Stenz regarding his work site observations of the
Stoughton Utilities Wastewater Treatment Facility.

September 14, 2012 news release regarding Stoughton Utilities Director’s receipt of the
and WPPI Energy Individual Achievement Award.

September 21, 2012 news release regarding the Insurance Services Office (ISO) analysis
of the Stoughton structural fire suppression delivery system.

September 28, 2012 letter regarding J. F. Ahern Company’s designation as the low
responsible bidder for the wastewater influent screw pump installation project.

October 2012 Customers First Coalition news letter “The Wire”.

Sean O Grady - Stoughton Utilities Operations Superintendent





@ WPPI energy

Michael W. Peters, President/CEO
SEPTEMBER 2012
Things You Should Know is my monthly wrap-up for members of all things related to WPPI Energy. As always, I

welcome your feedback. Hearing directly from you is critical to our ability to serve our members. If you have any
questions, comments or concerns, please reach me at (608) 834-4557 or mpeters@wppienergy.org.

FERC approves WPPI’s request for rate incentives on the CapX2020 La Crosse Project. WPPI received
good news from the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) on Oct. 1, 2012. FERC approved, in all
respects, WPPI’s request for incentive rates on our investment in the CapX2020 La Crosse 345 kV transmission
line project. This approval provides more certainty that WPPI will recover its costs from transmission ratepayers
if WPPI decides to move forward with participation in the La Crosse project.

FERC approved each of the three incentives WPPI requested in our May 9, 2012 filing. First, FERC grants WPPI
the right to establish a “Regulatory Asset.” This provides WPPI with a mechanism to track and recover certain
costs to participate in the La Crosse Project. Second, FERC granted WPPI the right to make a case for recovery
of “Abandoned Plant”, in the unlikely case that the project terminates before it is completed. This would allow
WPPI to recover our costs even if part of the project never goes into service (i.e., never becomes “used and
useful”’). Finally, FERC granted WPPI a “hypothetical capital structure”, allowing WPPI to recover our
mnvestment through the MISO transmission tariff as if WPPI had a capital structure of 45% equity and 55% debt.
After becoming a MISO transmission owner, WPPI will be allowed to earn the MISO rate of return (currently
12.38%) on the hypothetical equity portion of our investment. This capital structure makes WPPI’s return
comparable to that used in the rates WPPI pays for transmission service, and will provide WPPI with a hedge
against transmission costs in western Wisconsin. This hedge is the key reason for WPPI to participate in the
project. The WPPI Board is expected to take up the matter of participating in the La Crosse project at its meeting
in December.

Thanks for Joining Us in Green Lake, I want to express my appreciation to everyone who attended the WPPI
member Annual Meeting September 13-14 at the Heidel House Resort in Green Lake, Wis. Member engagement
and participation in the governance of WPPI are critical to the success of our joint action agency, and I thank each
of you for taking the time to join us. '

WPPT Members Elect Executive Committee and Officers. The Annual Meeting concluded with an election by
the Board of Directors to fill four Executive Committee (EC) positions. Jim Stawicki (Sturgeon Bay) was re-
elected to serve on the EC, and three individuals were newly elected: Jerry Ewert (Black River Falls), Tim
Herlitzka (Waunakee), and Mike Nickeson (Maquoketa).

Later in the month, at its September 22 meeting, the EC held its annual election of officers. Jeff Feldt (Kaukauna),
Jim Stawicki, and Zak Bloom (Waupun) were re-elected to the respective positions of Chair, Vice Chair and
Treasurer, and Mike Reynolds (Boscobel) was elected Secretary. As part of their officer duties, Jim Stawicki also
chairs the Personnel Committee and Zak Bloom chairs the Finance Committee.
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While the Board, which includes one representative from each of WPPI’s 51 member utilities, oversees WPPI’s
operations at the highest level, the 11-member EC is responsible for the direct oversight of staff, evaluating our
financial health and performance, and making recommendations for action by the Board. Serving on the EC is a
considerable responsibility, and the work involved is substantial. We thank all of our EC members for their

service.
The E

ive Committee of the WPPI Energy Board of Directors

Jeff Feldt Chair ] 2014
Jim Stawicki Vice Chair | Sturgeon Bay 2015
Mike Reynolds  Secretary Boscobel 2014
Zak Bloom Treasurer Waupun 2013
Jerry Ewert Black River Falls 2015
Robert Friberg Florence 2013
Tim Herlitzka Waunakee 2015
Randy Jaeckels New Holstein 2013
Dale Lythjohan Cedarburg 2014
Mike Nickeson Maquoketa 2014
Joe Pickart Norway 2013

Michigan Renewable Energy Measure to Appear on November Ballot. A constitutional amendment proposed

by a group called “Michigan Energy, Michigan Jobs” would increase the state’s renewable portfolio standard
(RPS). The proposed change, to be decided by referendum in November, would require that 25% of customers’
electric usage in the state come from renewable resources by 2025. The issue was a topic of significant discussion
and concern this month at the Annual Conference of the Michigan Municipal Electric Utilities Association.

WPPI remains a strong supporter of and leader in the use of renewable energy, but we believe that the state
constitution is not the place for setting energy policy. Michigan’s current 10% RPS law, which passed in 2008,
was negotiated after more than two years of thoughtful debate. Further, the current Michigan law allows WPPI to
serve it’s Michigan members with renewable energy generated from any renewable resource available to WPPL
The proposed language would mandate that the renewable energy resource be located in Michigan. We believe
this would increase the cost of our renewable portfolio. We have joined a broad coalition of like-minded energy
and other organizations called Clean, Affordable, Renewable Energy (CARE) for Michigan to oppose this change
to the constitution. To learn more about CARE’s position, visit http:/www.careformich.com/.

Member Loan Program to Continue. We recently heard from a member official who was working to quickly
put together an application for the WPPI Member Energy Efficiency and Renewable Energy Loan Program
{Member Loan Program) because he understood that WPPI was planning to discontinue that program next year.
In fact, there are no plans to cut this revolving loan fund, which is designed to help members implement energy
efficiency and renewable energy projects. Upfront costs can often prohibit a community from pursuing important
energy-saving and renewable projects, and the Member Loan Program can enable members to implement projects
of this type in and on their utility and other municipally owned property. As was recently illustrated in the results
from our member satisfaction survey, the program is strongly supported by the membership, and it is not slated to
be discontinued. The WPPI staff and EC are constantly reviewing programs and operations to find savings.
Cutting this program, which is funded from reserves, would not reduce our rates to members. For more
information about this popular program, please contact Beth Carlson at bearlson@wppienergy.org or (608) 834-
4507,
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Join us for the Chief Executives Breakfast. WPPI hosts a Chief Executives breakfast for members each year in
conjunction with the annual conference of the League of Wisconsin Municipalities. This year’s WPPI Chief
Executives Breakfast will be on Thursday, October 18 in Wisconsin Dells, at the Kalahari Resort in the Crown
Palm Room from 7:30-8:45 am. Conference workshops begin at 9 a.m.

WPPI member community chief executives are encouraged to attend, as are other WPPI member community
representatives in attendance at the conference. The WPPI Chief Executives breakfast will feature discussion of
important industry issues, information about opportunities to participate in grassroots advocacy for public power,
and the opportunity to network with other elected officials. Please RSVP by October 10 to Judy Holderman at
(608) 834-4506 or jholderman@wppienergy.org.

I am always open to suggestions from our members on how we can do even better. If you have any questions,
comments or concerns about WPPI or the updates I've provided here, please don’t hesitate to reach me at (608)
834-4557 or mpeters@wppienergy.org,






CITY OF STOUGHTON
From the Mayor’s Office

9-21-12

Press Release

The ISO (Insurance Service Office) has completed its analysis of the structural fire
suppression delivery system provided by the City of Stoughton. The analysis has resulted
in the improvement of the Cities and Towns PPC (Public Protection Classification).

Effective December 1, 2012 The City of Stoughton PPC will be 4, improved from a 5.

The Stoughton Fire Department being contracted to provide fire protection to all or parts
of the surrounding townships has resulted in PPC improvements for the areas served by
Stoughton Fire,

The PPC for the towns of Dunkirk, Rutland and Pleasant Springs will be 4/8B and for the
towns of Dunn and Albion the PPC will be 8B/10.

ISO’s Public Protection Classification program plays an important role in the
underwriting process at insurance companies. Most U.S. insurers - including the largest,
use PPC information as part of their decision making when deciding what business to
write, coverage’s to offer or prices to charge for personnel or commercial property
insurance.

The three elements reviewed in an ISO analysis are the receiving and handling of fire
alarms, the fire departments ability to suppress fires and the available city water supply.
The commitment by the City of Stoughton to provide quality emergency services and to
maintain its infrastructure has resulted in this improvement in the Public protection
Classification.

381 E. Main Street, Stoughton, WI 53589 608.873.6677 fax 608.873.5519
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STRAND

ASSCCIATES®
September 28, 2012

Mr, Robert P. Kardasz, P.E., Utilities Director
Stoughton Utilities

600 South Fourth Street, P.O. Box 383
Stoughton, W1 53589

Re:  Influent Screw Pumps-Installation
Contract No. 4-2012
Stoughton Utilities, Stoughton, W1

Dear Bob,
Bids for the above-referenced project were opened on September 27, 2012. Three bids were received
with the resulting bid tabulation enclosed. The low bid of $213,900 was less than ENGINEER's

opinion of probable construction cost.

J. F. Ahern Company of Fond du Lac, WI was the apparent low bidder at $213,900. The bid included a
bid bond for 10 percent and Addendum No. T was acknowledged.

Strand Associates, Inc.® has previously worked with J. F. Ahern Company on projects for other
municipalities. Based on our previous experience with this confractor, we have found J. F. Ahern
Company to be responsible.

Sincerely,

STRAND ASSOCIATES, INC.®

Tina M. Sebold, P.E., P,.H.

Enclosure

'I'MS:cam\R:\MAD\Documcms\Spcciﬁcaiions\Awhivc\ZU12\Sloughion Utitities, Wi\-2012.1040.066,jmel(16)  Specification Lettersi(a) Resulting  Bid
Tabulation\09282012 docx

Avizona 1 Hinol 1 indana Kentucky | Ohic T Wisconsin www.strand.com





Bids Received: 02:00 PM

September 27, 2012

STRAND ASSOCIATES, INC.®
910 West Wingra Drive
Madison, Wisconsin 53715

INFLUENT SCREW PUMPS-INSTALLATION

CONTRACT 4-2012
STOUGHTON UTILITIES

BID TABULATION SUMMARY

Bidder Bid Bond

and or Addenda Lump Sum
Address Guarantee Acknowledged Bid

J.F. Ahern Co.

855 Morris Street 10% Yes $213,900.00
Fond du Lac, Wi 54935

Staab Construction Corporation :
1800 Laemie Avenue 10% Yes $214,000.00
Marshfield, Wi 54449

H&H Industries, Inc. 10% Yes $277.800.00

2801 Syene Road
Madison, W! 53713

ol

Reviewed by: ﬂ‘F—/Dﬁ// <

5'

TMS:cam\R:\MAD\Documents\Speciﬁcalioﬁs\Archive\zO12\Stoaghton Utitities, WI\-2012.1040.066,jmc\{14) 8id Tabs\StoughtonUsilities.4-2012.bt4 .doox






1425 Corporate Center Drive
WPPI energy Sun Prairie, W| 53590
P: 608.834.4500 F: 608.837.0274
The way energy should be www.wppienergy.org

NEWS

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE
September 14, 2012
Contact: Patty Klecker, 608.834.4598

Stoughton Utilities’ Director recognized for contributions to
benefit municipal utilities

GREEN LAKE, WIS., SEPTEMBER 14 - Stoughton Utilities” Director Bob Kardasz was recognized
by the utility’s nonprofit power supplier, WPPI Energy, with the Individual Achievement Award for his
commitment and dedication to helping municipal utilities provide excellent service to their customers, WPPI
Energy presented Kardasz with the award at its annual meeting on September 13 in Green Lake.

Kardasz has more than 30 years of leadership experience in the electric utility industry, Kardasz has
assisted the utility and WPPI Energy staff in evaluating, developing and maintaining programs and services that
are accessible to all WPPI Energy member utilities. From national recognition for providing consumers with the
highest degree of reliable and safe electric service to local recognition for demonstrating best practices that help
consumers reduce energy costs, save energy and protect the environment, Kardasz’s involvement in the eleciric
industry continues to benefit Stoughton Utilities in many ways.

Kardasz is also a guiding force on several committees and advisory groups that oversee WPPI Energy
programs and services, [n addition to serving as Stoughton’s representative on the board of directors, Kardasz
currently serves on WPPI Energy’s Rates and Delivery Service Advisory Group and Distribution Services
Advisory Group. He has also contributed to WPPI Energy through his prior work on the WPPI Energy
Executive Committee and the WPPI Energy Personnel Committee.

“We are pleased to recognize Bob for his longstanding efforts and commitment to the success of
Stoughton Utilities and WPPI Energy,” said Mike Peters, WPPI Energy president and chief executive officer.
“Bob has demonstrated a strong commitment to the public power utility model and his dedication and ongoing
commitment to the public power mission benefits the community and the residents of Stoughton.”

Through his participation in several state associations and utility activities, Kardasz continues to
promote the interests of Stoughton Utilities” customers and public power in general. He is a regular participant
in the efforts of the Municipal Electric Utilities of Wisconsin (MEUW), participating in several legislative
rallies since 2000, including the American Public Power Association’s (APPA) Legislative Rally in

Washington, D.C. Kardasz has also been active in shaping legislation that affects public power communities and






the electric utility industry. His service to various utility groups has made him widely recognized and well-

regarded among utilities in the Midwest region.

#H##

Sun Prairie, Wis.-based WPPI Energy serves 51 local, nonprofit electric wtilities in Wisconsin, lowa and Michigan, Together, :
WPPI Energy’s member utilities shave resources, own generation facilities, and combine their purchasing power to provide i
reliable, affordable electricity to more than 195,000 homes and businesses. Visit www.wopienerev.ore.

Photo caption: (L to R) Chair of the WPPI Energy Board of Directors and General Manager of Kaukaung Utilities, Jeff Feldt; Stoughton
Utilities® Director, Bob Kardasz; WPPI Energy President and CEOQ, Mike Peters. Bob Kardasz received the WPPI Energy Individual
Achievement Award in recognition of his commitment and dedication to the success of municipal utilities.
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Enron redux?

Earlier this summer the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) said it had drawn no con-
clusion about allegations that JPMorgan Ventures Energy Corp. had been manipulating California’s
wholesale energy markets.

Then the FERC sued the company in federal court, accusing it of “stonewalling” the investigation,
according to the Sacramento Bee. - -

By the closing days of September, the American Public
Power Association’s Public Power Datly reported the FERC
was close to applying “the death penalty” against Morgan by
suspending its authority to do business in wholesale power and
ancillary services markets.

The FERC had made a preliminary finding that Morgan
misled investigators and withheld relevant information.

Over a period spanning several months in 2010 and
2011, state officials suspected JPMorgan might be taking Cali
fornia customers for a ride by playing two wholesale power
markets—the day-ahead market and the real-time market—
against each other.

Morgan owns no generation facilities but contracts with
power producers for their output, which it sells in California and elsewhere—including on the Midwest
Independent System Operator’s (MISO} wholesale market that serves Wisconsin.

California officials say the company set very low day-ahead prices to make sure bids were ac-
cepted, and very high real-time prices to ensure little power would be sold on a last-minute basis. The
company then allegedly collected excessive “make-whole” fees to compensate generators who kept
plants running on a standby basis with little demand for their output.

This summer, the Bee reported California officials had already recovered $20 million from
JPMorgan but $53 million more was still in contention. The FERC has also been investigating whether
JPMorgan may have collected artificially inflated make-whole payments on the MISO market. -_-‘@':.
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Exelon
expelled

The American Wind Energy As-

:-sociation is down one member, after the
*erganization’s board voted fo kick out
- Chicago-based Exeloh Corp. over its :
 lobbying against the wind energy produc-

. -tion taxcredit, The 2:2-cent per kilowatt
" creditds schediled to expire at the end-of -
+this vear and efforts to'extend it have thus: -
farfailed in Congress. -~ Lo
2ot According to the online newsletter -
_ North American Windpouwer, the expul-: -
:sion.came during the first week of Sep-- =
- ‘tember-on a vote by AWEA directors.
++: The'Chicago Tribtine reported that -
-2 spokesman said AWEA “doesn’t believe -
. In"policing differing views’ but [that] Ex--
“elon’s lobbying efforts threaten to kill a"

- tax credit on which hall the industry’s jobs
idepend” R
. Exelon‘had designated more than. .
+-$400 million for wind projects, but much
-of that money-will likely be redirectedto .
solar energy if the wind:credit expires, the

Tribune'saidisxdz =

Great Lakes wind gets another look

Almost four years after a special study
group led by Wisconsin's Public Service Com-
mission {PSC) all but shelved the idea of off-
shore wind energy, a new study of the issue is
underway.

The $3 million project, financed by the fed-
eral Department of Energy, the State of Michi-
gan, Milwaukee-based WE Energies, and the
Sierra Club, has been measuring wind speeds at

altitudes several hundred feet above the surface,
midway across Lake Michigan.

Grand Valley State University in Muskegon,
Michigan, is spearheading the on-site research,
which relies on data collected by a floating
“WindSentinel” platform that measures wind
speeds with radar and laser technology.

According to Milwaukee newspaper re-
ports, only one other such project is currently

active in: the United States. That one is operat-

ing in the Atlantic Ocean off New Jersey.

WE Energies has provided $250,000 to
help underwrite the project.

In January 2009, a special study group led
by then-PSC Commissioner Lauren Azar identified

formidable cifficulties with siting wind generation

Continued on page 2...





- alliance of local governments;

- small businesses and farmers, . "

- environmental groups, labor

~.and.consumer groups, retirees

nd low-incore families, -

nicipal electric utiities, rural.

“suppliers, and an investor-owned

qfi'lity, --Cdstomer,s‘-l?irst! is":a c_o-'-; o

alition dedicated to preserving

./ Wisconsin’s reliable and

flordable decticy.

ommentsaboutTHEWIREo

the Customers First! Coalition, -

 please call 608/286-0784,

KEEPING CURRENT

With CFC Executive Director Matt Bromley

In the late 1990s several states were sokd cn the notion that deregulating the electric industry and
allowing retail competition would drive down costs and improve reliability.

At that time, Wisconsin took a lengthy, hard look at deregulation but determined that customers
are better served by maintaining an active and effective regulatory framework through the Public Ser-
vice Commission that balances the interests of utility customers and shareholders.

Now, two groups representing mostly big out-of-state energy comparies, like Chicago-based
Exelon Corp. marketers, and Wall Street traders, recently filed comments with the Public Service
Commission of Wisconsin urging the state to consider competition once again. Yet, before any serious

Bromley

consideration is warranted, it may be best to review the impact deregula-
tion has had on customers in other states.

In California, energy traders like Enron took advantage of the state’s
deregulated market to create an artificial shortage of electricity, which
drove prices higher, allowing the traders to sell power back to California
customers at premium prices. California’s economy, businesses, and resi-
dents suffered from soaring electricity prices, blackouts, and bankruptcies.
In Texas and New Jersey, competition has failed to create enough supply
to meet demand, costing ratepayers billions of dollars. The Texas Coali-
tion for Affordable Power reported that the average customer under retail
competition has paid an extra $3,000 over 10 years. In New Jersey, the
failure of the competitive market to stimulate new generation is costing

ratepayers more than $1 billion a year to keep the lights on. New Jersey's state govenment had to

step in to spur construction of new power plants.

Despite the unfulfilled promises of retail competition, companies that would profit from it see a
narrow window of opportunity to pitch their case in Wisconsin and other regulated states because en-
ergy prices on the competitive markets are currently lower than normal due to low natural gas prices
and decreased demand for power caused by the national recession. Of course there is no guarantee
these low prices will last. Over the long term, retail competition has not delivered refief from high
prices that customers expected. Since 1997, average electricity rates in states with retail competition
have consistently been 50 percent higher than rates in states with traditional utility requlation.

Wisconsin made the right choice and avoided the pitfalls of deregulation that plague other states.
With bipartisan support, energy policies have been enacted that have attracted investment and created
jobs in the state, improved reliability, strengthened energy conservation and efficiency, and diversified
our electricity supply while preserving a system of checks and balances that protects customers, There
is no need to change direction now just so out-of-state companies can profi at the expense of Wiscon-
sin customers. :‘@’.

~

Great Lakes wind

Continued from page 1...

in Wisconsin's near-shore Lake Michigan waters.

The study concluded that for offshore
projects in Lake Michigan to make sense, they
would need to be large, and the larger they were
the greater would be the need to substantially
upgrade Wisconsin's transmission system.

The existing transmission system could
support projects smaller than 600 megawatts
sited offshore near a city, the study found. But it
added that larger projects would call for "more

substantial upgrades” and a new transmission
line “parallel to Lake Michigan, either offshore
or on Jand, would help not only to support the
potential development of offshore wind projects,
but it would also help to better serve Wisconsin's
existing load centers.”

The 2009 report estimated construction
costs at 140 to 300 percent higher than for
land-based wind facilities, followed by opera-
tion and maintenance costs 125 to 250 percent
higher depending on project size and distance
offshore. ;-‘@'3






State-owned power plants attract new interest

The idea generated controversy but no pur-
chase offers when it was placed in a state budget
bill early last year. Now there seem to be re-
newed expectations that the State of Wisconsin
may consider divesting its fleet of small power,
steam, and heating plants.

CEO Gate Klappa of Miwaukee-based WE
Energies says his company sees acquisition of
some of the plants as a “significant investment
opportunity,” according to Milwaukee newspa-
per reports.

The state owns about three-dozen small
plants, mainly at college campuses and other
state facilities, and has repeatedly considered
offloading them in pursuit of budget savings
and, more recently, to avoid large expenses that
may be needed to bring some of the planis into

Clean Air Act compliance.

A provision in an early 2011 version of a
state budget bill would have exempted sales of
the power plants from a requirement that a state
asset first be declared surplus property and un-
needed for agency operations. Additionally, the
sales would have been exempt from competitive
bidding and public ufilities could have bought or
contracted to operate the plants without obtain-
ing Public Service Commission approval.

The provisions generated controversy and
the proposal was deleted from the bill.

An earlier proposal, adopted but item-ve-
toed from the 2005 budget bill, could have raised
about $235 million in revenues on the sale of 34
plants, according to estimates at the time from
the nonpartisan Legislative Fiscal Bureau.

EIA: Coal, natural-gas
shifts seek equilibrium

A variety of shifting factors including regu-
latory costs, foreign demand, and increased
domestic natural gas supplies are playing into
a variety of trends in the choice between coal
and natural gas for U.S. fossil-fueled electric
generation.

The sometimes-contradictory trends are ev-
ident in data made avatlable duting recent weeks
by the Energy Information Administration (EIA),
an agency of the U.S, Department of Energy.

Among findings and projections recently
released by the EIA:

* The United States will export more than
twice as much coal this year as the annual av-
erage for the decade preceding 2011, while
domestic coal consumption by the electric power
sector will reach its lowest point in 20 years,

» Coal use by electric generators dropped

Energy saver tip

As the weather cools, it's a good time to
consider future cooling needs. Fall is prime time
for planting trees. If you're thinking of planting,
think strategically and position new trees so that
as they grow, they'll protect your house from ex-
cessive solar radiation and the cooling bills that
come with it. ;’@3

by 46 million tons in 2011, is expected to
drop further when full-year statistics for 2012
are in, and is likely to “remain flat” next year,
the EIA said.

That was in August. Last month, a subtle
change seemed to be underway, as the EIA said
the trend toward replacing coal with natural
gas for power generation was expected to slow
and likely reverse over the course of the coming
year. The agency cited expected increases in
natural gas prices relative to coal.

From April through August this year, gas
prices to electric generators increased 34 per-
tent while coal prices fell slightly. The agency
said it expects coal-fired generation to rise about
9 percent in 2013, while natural gas generation
falls by close to the same percentage.

With falling domestic consumption, coal
production for this year was expecied to decline
by 7 percent, and to decline further—though at
a slower rate of about 4 percent—in 2013. Ney-
ertheless, electric sector coal inventories are at
“elevated levels” and expected to remain there
next year.

The high export figures for this year and
2011 were not forecast to continue, a develop-
ment the EIA attributes to “China’s economic
slowdown and high coal stockpiles, and increas-

2 N,

ing exports from Indonesia and Australia. 39°

Accerding to the Milwaukee Journal Sen-
tinel, Klappa anticipated the possibility of dives-
fiture legislation next year and an auction to sel!
off the plants. ;‘@':.

Online offshore

They're still in their infancy, but wave and
tidal energy technologies have taken a lead over
wind in the race to supply energy from offshore
generation facilities.

Offshore wind development has met with
success in regulatory permitting, but after more
than a decade, no facility has been built. But in
mid-September, Ocean Renewable Power Com-
pany announced it was delivering power into
the grid from a submersible turbine operating in
Cobscook Bay off Eastport, Maine.

The initial facility, which resembles a giant,
reel-type lawnmower, converts tidal motion into
about 180 kilowatts of electricity. The company
has a contract with the Maine Public Utilities Com-
mission to produce up to five megawatts of power.

Meanwhile, a different kind of tidal energy
facility has been licensed by the federal govern-
ment to build and operate a project on the Pa-
cific coast near Reedsport, Oregon.

New Jersey-based Qcean Power Technolo-
gies (OPT) in mid-August obtained a 35-year
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission license
permitting a 10-buoy system to be anchored
in about 200 feet of water about two miles off-
shore. Final assembly of the apparatus was to
begin at a Portland shipyard late this summer,
according to a spokesman for Pacific Northwest
Generating Cooperative, which provided early
financial support for testing the generation
equipment,

OPT said it anticipated its 1.5 megawatt,
10-buoy array would provide enough power for
about 1,000 homes, with initial deployment ex-
pected late this year, :‘(\j',:.
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I Quotable Quotes
Be sure
to check out the
Customers First! “It creates more volatility at a time when customers
. ' are looking for ways not to have volatility,”
website at
—David Parker, utility analyst with Robert W. Baird & Co and
former supporter of electric restructuring, commenting on the
WWW. CUStomerSﬁrS t . Org disadvantages of a shift to retail deregulation and quoted in the
Milwaukee Journal Sentinel, September 22, 2012

Help us share our messages with others. If you know of businesses or organizations that would like to learn more about protecting

Wisconsin's reliable and affordable electricity, please feel free to copy and share with them all or part of this newsletter, or you can
call 608/286-0784 to arrange an informaticnal meeting.

Customers First! = £
Plugging Wisconsin In _—Z“E







Stoughton Utilities

600 South Fourth Street

P.O. Box 383

Stoughton, WI 53589-0383

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886

Date: October 16, 2012
To: Stoughton Utilities Committee
From: Robert P. Kardasz, P.E.

Stoughton Utilities Director

Subject: Stoughton Utilities Committee Annual Calendar.

The following calendar is provided for information and discussion.

October 22, 2012

October 22, 2012

October 25, 2012

November 19, 2012
December 6, 2012
December 17, 2012

January 15, 2013

January 16-18, 2013

February 19, 2013

February 28, 2013

Special Meeting - Conduct hearings for the 2012
Tax Roll Nomination

Regular Meeting - Annual Stoughton Utilities Goals
Discussion and Approval - North Electric
Substation Tour

Municipal Electric Utilities of Wisconsin (MEUW)
District Dinner Meeting in Sun Prairie

Regular Meeting - Well No. 5 Tour
Stoughton Utilities Holiday Open House
Regular Meeting

Regular Meeting - Stoughton Utilities Goals Status
Report - Stoughton Utilities RoundUp Donation

MEUW Superintendents Conference in Stevens
Point

Regular Meeting - Agricultural Land Rental
recommendation to the Common Council -
Declaration(s) of Official Intent

Common Council Meeting - Approve Agricultural
Land Rental





March 10-14, 2013

March 18, 2013

March 24-27, 2013

March 28-30, 2013

April 15, 2013

May 5-11, 2013
May 9, 2013

May 13, 2013

May 22, 2013

June 10-14, 2013

June 16-20, 2013

June 17, 2013

American Public Power Association Legislative
Rally in Washington, D.C.

Regular Meeting - Review Drinking Water
Consumer Confidence Report (CCR)

American Public Power Association Engineering
and Operations Conference

Wisconsin Rural Water Association Annual
Conference in Green Bay

Regular Meeting - Customer Collections Status
Report

Drinking Water Week
WPPI Energy Orientation Meeting in Sun Prairie

Regular Meeting - First Regular Meeting after the
Common Council Reorganization Meeting - Elect
Committee Chair and Vice Chair - Elect Liaison
and Alternate Liaison - Establish Meeting Time and
Monthly Meeting Date - Stoughton Utilities 2010
Annual Audit and Management Letter presentation
discussion, approval and recommendation to the
Common Council - Stoughton Utilities Tax
Stabilization Dividends discussion, approval, and
recommendation to the Common Council - Review
Wisconsin Public Service Commission Annual
Electric and Water Reports - Tour Stoughton
Utilities Building

Common Council - Stoughton Utilities 2010 Audit
and Management Letter Presentation and Approval
- Accept Stoughton Utilities Tax Stabilization
Dividends Recommendation

American Water Works Association (AWWA)
National Conference

American Public Power Association (APPA)
National Conference

Regular Meeting - Approve and recommend the
Wastewater Compliance Maintenance Annual
Report (CMAR) and Resolution to the Common
Council - Discuss Stoughton Utilities 2012
Accomplishments -





June 25, 2013

June 26-28, 2013

July14-20, 2013

July 15, 2013

July 18, 2013

August 19, 2013

September 12-13, 2013

September 16, 2012

September 17-20, 2013

October 3, 2013

October 8-11, 2012

cc: Sean O Grady

Common Council - Approve the recommended
Compliance Maintenance Annual Report (CMAR)
and adopt the corresponding Resolution

Municipal Electric Utilities of Wisconsin (MEUW)
Annual Conference in Stevens Point

Public Power Week

Regular Meeting - - Stoughton Utilities RoundUp
Donation - Approve Stoughton Utilities Ten Year
(2014-2023) Capital Projects Program and
recommend it to the Stoughton Common Council -
Annual Stoughton Utilities Studies Discussion

Stoughton Utilities Public Power Celebration

Regular Meeting - Approve the Stoughton Utilities
2014 Budget and recommend to the Stoughton
Common Council - Approve the Stoughton Utilities
Non-Represented employees wage adjustments and
recommend to the Stoughton Personnel Committee
and the Stoughton Common Council - Tour the
Wastewater Treatment Facility

WPPI Energy (WPPI) Annual Conference in Green
Lake.

Regular Meeting

Wisconsin  Water Federation (AWWA) Annual
Conference in Wisconsin Dells

WPPI Energy Orientation Meeting in Sun Prairie

Wisconsin  Wastewater Operators ~ Association
Annual Conference in La Cross

Stoughton Utilities Operations Superintendent






Stoughton Utilities
Activities Reports

SEPTEMBER 2012

Stoughton Utilities

ADMINISTRATION — Utilities Director Robert P. Kardasz, P.E.

The drought and warm weather continued and we subsequently realized high electric
and water consumption for the month. The electric and water infrastructure adequately
served our customers without significant impacts. Electric system reconstruction,
contracted water and sanitary sewer construction, wastewater treatment facility
enhancements, sanitary sewer cleaning and televising, and surface restoration
continued throughout the service territory as we are noting the peak of our scheduled
construction. Several projects scheduled for 2012 are proceeding or have already been
completed as planned. Efforts on working with customers to meet their financial
obligations culminated with a significant increase to our cash flow as the sixth round of
electric service and water service disconnections proceeded. New customer
construction continues to increase, and with few exceptions, our large commercial and
industrial customers are approaching full production.

ACCOUNTING -— Utilities Accounting and Administrative Manager Kim M.
Jennings, CPA

Accomplishments:

e Participated in one work order management software demonstration.

e Attended WPPI Annual Meeting, WGFOA Fall Conference, and MEUW
Accounting & Customer Service Seminar.

Completed minor revisions to 2013 Operating Budget.

Prepared RFP for banking services — will be advertised in October.

Work order allocations and closing.

A/P, CCER, payroll and treasury management approvals.

Investment sales/purchases and income tracking.

Monthly account reconciliation, reporting and billing statistics for August 2012.

In Progress:

e Leading discussion group of WPPI members to analyze tools available for
automating work order processing.

¢ Evaluating fixed asset module for financial software.

e Monthly account reconciliation and reporting for September 2012.





CUSTOMER SERVICES AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES DIVISION — Utilities

Office and Information Systems Supervisor Brian R. Hoops

Activities & Accomplishments:

Staff processed 8,194 payments totaling over $1.7 million, including 4,155
checks, 579 credit cards, 770 online E-Pay payments, 1,899 automated bank
withdrawals, 578 direct bank payments, and over $25,900 in cash.

Staff pursued electric service disconnections for all accounts that had past-due
balances and/or deposits. 1,663 accounts (20% of total) had missed their July
due-date, and 975 accounts (11% of total) remained unpaid by the 6™ and were
mailed a 10-day notice of pending disconnection. On September 19, 43
accounts remained unpaid and had their electric services disconnected. All but
14 of these accounts settled their delinquent balances and were reconnected
within 24 hours.

Two customer complaints were reported to the Wisconsin Public Service
Commission (PSC) during the month of September. Both complaints were
related to delinquent charges for customers that did not want to pay anything to
avoid disconnection. In the end, both complaints were closed as “not-justified.”
As always, department staff is doing an excellent job or problem solving and
working with customers to come to an acceptable resolution, which generally
eliminates the need for PSC involvement.

Utilities Office & Information Systems Supervisor Brian Hoops worked with
Fearing’s Electronic Systems to install audio and video in our Gary Graham
conference room.

Brian attended the WPPI Energy Annual Meeting in Green Lake, WI. A lot of
useful information was presented.

Brian met with Dan Guse from Focus on Energy to review Stoughton’s
participation, opinions, and results from the recent E3 Express Energy Efficiency
program. During that meeting, a “Last Chance” offering was discussed, and may
be advertised to Stoughton residents in the winter of 2013.

Brian purchased, configured, and installed a security camera for our outdoor
fenced and gated yard storage area.

Brian redesigned the employee login and guest terms and conditions pages for
our wireless LAN. The new pages are more mobile-friendly, and display properly
on all platforms of phone and tablet devices.

Brian continued to work with WPPI Energy to resolve issues with the Northstar
customer information system (CIS) and to implement new features for our
customers. Paperless billing is on its way, and hopefully we will be able to begin
advertising it yet in 2012. Other important modifications to our bill statement
graphs have been made which should cause them to display properly.





e Utilities Billing Technician Erin Bothum completed the monthly utility billing as
well as issued 118 final billing statements for customers who have moved from
their prior addresses.

e Utilities Accounts Receivable Technician Enecia Sabroff continues to work
diligently on ensuring our customers remain in compliance with their deferred
payment arrangements, following up on accounts whose bank rejected their
check or automatic withdrawal, and obtaining customer deposits from accounts
that have proven to be unreliable in making payment.

e Enecia attended the annual Accounting & Customer Service Workshop, held in
Wisconsin Dells and presented by the Municipal Electric Utilities of Wisconsin
(MEUW).

e Carol Allport, our temporary customer service employee from Kelly Services, has
integrated nicely into the team and has quickly learned the general utility
operations and customer service answers. She processes the daily postal mail
payments, answers phones calls, and is the primary employee at the front desk.
October will be her last month here, and we will evaluate the position needs over
the slower winter months.

e Staff processed utility billing and collections, accounts payable, payroll, and daily
cash deposits throughout the month.

ELECTRIC DIVISION AND PLANNING DIVISION — Utilities Operations
Superintendent Sean O Grady

Copper Theft: We have had a string of thefts from our scrap metal dumpster over the
past month. A perpetrator was first seen leaving our property during the lunch hour with
an arm full of wire and the second time was after midnight when Uniroyal Engineered
Products staff alerted authorities to someone in our storage yard dressed in black and
wearing a black ski mask. Both times local authorities missed the perpetrator. We have
since secured our fencing and installed a security camera outside our building to
monitor activities 24-7.

Ospreys: When the osprey couple returns home next spring they will be in for a big
surprise. Staff recently installed a 50 foot wood pole on top of the excavation spoil pile
located directly east of the main entrance to the WWTP. This new site provides a safer
environment, a panoramic view of the river for the couple and a new platform, yet to be
installed on top of the pole for their nest. This project is a joint effort between the Parks
Department and Stoughton Utilities.

True Value Hardware Store: Asleson’s recently received a grant through our purchase
power provider WPPI Energy to move forward with a photovoltaic (PV) solar buy back
project at their store. The system proposed will be a 5.16kW roof top array. Just to
provide a visual on the size of the proposed project our PV system located on
Administrations Office is a 6.8 kW awning array.






Hybrid Bucket Truck No. 16. The battery pack that drives the hydraulic system has
failed and needs to be replaced. The unit will be out of service for two weeks and will
cost $18,000 to replace the existing battery pack with a new one. The positive side of
this whole thing is Wisconsin Clean Cities has funds available to pay for the entire
project.

Cintas: Our uniform vendor has made several changes and upgrades to our flame
retardant clothing program that provides the end user with a sense of security knowing
the supplier has trained and qualified staff maintaining the garments.

Cellular Telephone Service: It's not often you work with a vendor who has the
customer’s best interest in mind. Dan Hanson, owner of Radio Shack in Stoughton
along with his staff approached us and proposed several changes to our current bill that
will save us money over time. It's nice to be able to work with a local vender interested
in providing a service at the most reasonable cost and not gauge the customer. Kudos
to the Hanson team at Radio Shack in Stoughton.

Charter Communications: Our crews are addressing clearance conflicts between our
facilities and Charter’s lines located on E. Main Street between CTH N and Church St.
The costs associated with clearance conflicts between our facilities and Charter’s are
funded by Charter Communications to make room for the proposed new fiber line. The
proposed fiber line will provide a communication link between Stoughton Hospital and
Saint Mary’s Hospital in Janesville. This project is scheduled to be completed by mid-
October.

North American Fur Auction (NAFA): Crews recently completed the installation of a
new three-phase underground extension for an expansion to NAFA. NAFA currently
has three metering points serving their properties.

Norse Park Area: A section of deteriorating cable surrounding the park was replaced
by MTE. Our crew completed the cable terminations and energized the new cables
serving the area. This project should serve the customers in excess of 30 years under
normal conditions.

Barber Dr. Reconstruction Project: Crews will be working over the next couple of
months spot replacing poles and re-conductoring the existing overhead wires along
Barber Dr. The existing wires are deteriorating and have been slated for replacement
over the past few years. Our customers, particularly the three-phase customers will see
improved power quality in the area.

Kingslynn Road: A short section of deteriorating primary cable was replaced with
jacketed cable just north of Jackson St. All our underground cable in the northwest area
of the city has been replaced with jacketed primary cable and will serve our customers
well into the future.






Circuit Load Balancing: Just like your home, our circuits need to be monitored and
balanced regularly to changes associated with demographics and load growth in our
service territory. Crews have been strategically switching taps out on our system to
balance our three-phase circuits. This work insures power quality and reliable service
our customers have been accustom to receiving.

Car vs. Utility Pole: An out of control vehicle struck and broke off a down guy pole on
W. Main St. Crews were called in after-hours to replace the pole.

Storm Restoration: Crews were called in after hours to restore power in several areas
of the city and the southern territory of our rural system. Most of the damage was
associated with trees falling on power lines.

Metering Division: Discussions are ongoing between our staff and WPSC regarding
electric meter testing intervals for electronic metering. We hope to receive approval for
sample testing in October from the WPSC.

Race Track Road Elevated Water Tower: H&H Industries was on site and installed
the altitude valve and Utility Sales and Service was on site and took the opportunity
when the tank was empty to clean and disinfect the inside of the tank. SCADA
integration was completed by L.W. Allen and the tower placed back in service on Sept
28, 2012.

Roof Replacements: Maly Roofing ran into more challenges than originally planned at
our High School. Our roofs to be replaced at pumping stations 4 & 5 have been
rescheduled for a September. We received another delay from the contractor and
should see activity in October.

Two-Way Radio Communications: General Communications continues to work with
us to improve our reception on the new narrow band frequency. It was determined
recently that water may be the issue. Tests on the antenna cable indicated interference
with the connections on the top of the tank or possibly with the antenna itself. Additional
testing and eventual repairs are scheduled for October.

Wastewater Treatment Plant Air Registration Operation Permit: Strand and
Associates continues to work on the permit and should have it filed with the WDNR by
December.

Statistical numbers for the month:
New Customers-2

Service Upgrades-4

Service Relocations-0

Temporary Services-2

Service Repairs-1





WASTEWATER DIVISION - Utilities Wastewater System Supervisor Brian G.
Erickson

Sanitary Sewer Collection System: Staff continues to clean and repair the collection
system throughout City.

Plant Study: Continue working with Strand Associates, Inc. on the long range strategic
plan at the wastewater treatment plant (WWTP). The study will be finalized in October.
Working with Strand Associates, Inc. on an air permit for the WWTP.

Contractors hauled 440,000 gallons of sludge from the wastewater facility to farmer’'s
fields for fertilizer.

Confined Space Rescue Team members had their annual respiratory physical exam
that is required to wear a respirator for confined spaces.

Contractor onsite to rebuild our sludge processing equipment.

Sean Grady and | attended a Municipal Environmental Group (MEG) meeting in
Stevens Point.

Attended a Rock River Water Shed meeting in Lake Mills to discuss where other Utilities
are at with phosphorus removal and permits.

Staff working on plant maintenance projects throughout the plant. Winterizing outdoor
equipment.

Phosphorus Project: We continue to work with MMSD on this project.
The wastewater treatment facility processed an average flow of .800 million gallons per

day with a monthly total of 24 million gallons.

WATER DIVISION — Utilities Water System Supervisor Roger M. Thorson

Again this month, the Water Division had a busy month working on system
maintenance. We repaired two water main breaks and replaced or repaired three water
services. Also, it was a busy month for diggers hotline locate requests. When a
contractor or homeowner calls diggers hotline to request a locate of underground
utilities in an area where they plan to be doing some sort of excavating, within three
working days we locate and mark out both water and sewer mains and services.

Started our Fall Flushing Program of water mains and fire hydrants. The purpose of
flushing is to remove sediment and mineral deposits that settle on the bottom of the
water mains and to exercise the fire hydrant, also checking the hydrant for any needed
maintenance. We plan on finishing by the second week of October. All of our 635 fire
hydrants will be flushed.





With the Wastewater Division short staffed at this time, we have been assisting them
with their yearly sewer flushing and cleaning of sewer mains along with some plant
maintenance.

Total water pumped for the month of September was 43,042,000 gallons.

ENERGY SERVICES SECTION OF THE PLANNING DIVISION - Stoughton
Utilities/WPPI Energy Energy Services Representative (ESR) Cory Neely

Customer Account Activities

- Met with Rick Gullickson over at the Streets Department. They are looking into
doing some lighting work. | passed him some information on contractors and
completed an audit on the lighting much of which was based on a proposal that
had been created by a prior contractor.

- Met with two residential customers to discuss their usage and ways to save
energy.

- Stoughton Trailers requested to renew their air leak detector kit. They will be
using the kit for the next month or so to check all three of the facilities located in
the area John Hurtenbach said that “Using your detector, we have identified
approximately $8,000/yr in leaks. We are now confirming that the repairs are
complete.”

- Colorcon may be looking to install a VFD on a 50hp motor soon. They requested
FOE incentive information on this project.

- Dropped off Packer posters to our large power users.

- Met with a few residential customers for walk through audits of their homes.

- We met with Four Lakes Catering and found that there may be some load that
they are being unknowingly charged for. At this point, they are looking into the
electrical load in question and working with the landlord to resolve the issue.

Energy Services Administration

National Theatre for Children (NTC): We will be contacting schools to see who would
like to participate in this program next year. | grabbed some letterhead and envelopes
for the NTC mailing.

Cooperative Advertising Program: WPPI Energy is running ads on public power week
for all communities during October.

Focus on Energy:

Here are the results for the Direct Install program as of 9/1/2012. Focus on Energy met
with Brian and Beth Carlson to discuss possibly doing one more push in order to get
more customer participation.

Eligible Homes in Community (#) 6,402
Customer Participation (#) 564
Customer Participation (%) 8.8%

CFL Light Bulbs Installed (#) 5,455





Aerators and Showerheads Installed (#) 1,458
Hot and Cold Water Pipe Wrapped (feet) 2,358

Annual kW Savings 24.2
Annual kWh Savings 286,071.2
Annual Therm Savings 26,913
Annual Water Savings (gallons) 2,807,884

Renewable Energy: | have received approval to print decals for renewable energy
program participants from our business community. Once | receive these, | will start my
push to get customers to participate. | am looking at a way to create a 100% club, for
local businesses that offset all of their energy with renewable energy.

WPPI Marketing: The marketing team is putting together materials outlining the new
Focus on Energy bonus and bounties that recently became available to business
incentive program customers. These should be available soon.

Dates at Stoughton Utilities in September
September 4, 6, 11, 19, 20, 21, 25 and 27

SAFETY AND COMPLIANCE SECTION OF THE PLANNING DIVISION — Stoughton
Utilities/Municipal Electric Utilities of Wisconsin (MEUW) Southeastern Regional
Safety Coordinator Christopher Belz

Accomplishments

Training
= Completed a training audit
= Assisted in rescheduling Confined Space Entry Rescue Practice
= Prepared for Excavation Training

Prepared for Fall Protection Training
Audits/Inspections

Completed a Forklift compliance inspection

Conducted a walk through inspection of garage areas
Completed a Written Program Audit

Completed Excavation/Trenching Program Audit
Completed Control of Hazardous Energy Program Audit

Compliance/Risk Management

Hearing Conservation Procedures

Continued updating Material Safety Data Sheets

Sent out OSH-10 forms for Respiratory Protection Plan to Dean Clinic
Scheduled Respiratory Physicals





Goals & Objectives

Training

= Complete Confined Space Entry Rescue Practice
= Complete Fall Protection Training

= Complete Excavation/Trenching Training

= Complete Fire Extinguisher Training (October)

Audits/Inspections

= Inspect Crews for proper Work Zone set ups and Personal Protective
Equipment
= Perform facility inspections in all Stoughton Utilities facilities

Compliance/Risk Management

» Finish Reviewing General Safety Rules

Scheduled dates MEUW SCRSC Safety Coordinator, Chris Belz, was at Stoughton
Utilities: September 10, 17, and 24

Please visit us on our website at www.stoughtonutilities.com to view current events,
follow project schedules, view meeting notices and minutes, review our energy
conservation programs, pay your utilities bill via the internet, or to learn more
about your Stoughton Utilities Electric, Wastewater and Water services.




http://www.stoughtonutilities.com/




Stoughton Utilities

600 South Fourth Street
P.O. Box 383
Stoughton, WI 53589-0383

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886

Date: October 16, 2012

To: Stoughton Utilities Committee

From: Robert P. Kardasz, P.E. - Stoughton Utilities Director

Subject: Recommended Actions At The October 22, 2012 Regular Stoughton
Utilities Committee Meeting.

AGENDA.:

e Stoughton Utilities Committee Consent Agenda.

a)

b)

d)

9)

Stoughton Utilities Payments Due List Report. (Review, discuss and accept the
Stoughton Utilities Payments Due List Report via the consent agenda
approval.)

Draft Minutes of the September 19, 2012 Regular Stoughton Utilities Committee
Meeting. (Approve the Draft Minutes of the September 19, 2012 Regular
Stoughton Utilities Committee Meeting via the consent agenda approval.)

Stoughton Utilities August 2012 Financial Summary. (Discuss and accept the
Stoughton Utilities July 2012 Financial Summary via the consent agenda
approval.)

Stoughton Utilities August 2012 Statistical Information. (Discuss and accept the
August 2012 Stoughton Urtilities Statistical Information via the consent
agenda approval.)

Stoughton Utilities Communications.  (Discuss and accept the Stoughton
Utilities Communications via the consent agenda approval.)

Stoughton Utilities Committee Annual Calendar. (Discuss and accept the
Stoughton Utilities Committee Annual Calendar via the consent agenda
approval.)

Stoughton Utilities September 2012 Activities Report. (Discuss and accept the
Stoughton Utilities September Stoughton Utilities Activities Report via the
consent agenda approval.)





BUSINESS:

CC:

1.

Status Of The Stoughton Utilities Recommendation(s) To The Stoughton
Common Council. (Discussion.) (Review and discuss the Stoughton Utilities
Committee recommendation(s) to the Stoughton Common Council.)

Stoughton Utilities Proposed 2013 Budget. (Action.) (Review, discuss, approve
and recommend the approval of the 2013 Stoughton Utilities 2013 Budget to
the Stoughton Common Council.)

Stoughton Utilities Proposed 2012 Ten-Year (2013-2022) Capital Projects
Program. (Action.) (Review, discuss, approve and recommend the approval
of the Stoughton Utilities Ten-Year (2013-2022) Capital Projects Program to
the Stoughton Common Council.)

Stoughton Utilities Goals. (Action.) (Review, discuss and approve the
Stoughton Utilities Goals.)

Stoughton Utilities Large Customers. (Discussion.) (Review and discuss the
Stoughton Utilities large customers information.)

Stoughton Utilities Committee Future Meeting Agenda Item(s). (Discussion.)
(Review and discuss Stoughton Utilities Committee future meeting agenda
item(s).)

Stoughton Utilities Committee Tour Of The North Electric Substation. (Review,
discuss and participate in the Stoughton Utilities Committee tour of the
North Electric Substation.)

Sean O Grady
Stoughton Utilities Operations Superintendent





